
Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as 

Requested by MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction (Savings) 

D-025 17-Jun-10 Federal Capital Territory FCDA Contract for the Construction of Karshi-

Ara Road in the Federal Capital 

Territory (F.C.T), Abuja

Messrs Mangrove Nigeria 

Ltd

4,571,584,537.41 4,097,185,656.30 474,398,881.11

D-029 30-Jun-10 Federal Capital Territory FCTA Contract for the Provision of Project 

Management Services for the on-going 

Abuja Rail Mass Transit Project.

Messrs Transurb Technical 

Consult Ltd.

1,289,958,088.00 1,289,958,088.00

D-051 19-Jul-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Extension of Time for a One (1) Year 

Period in respect of the Operation, 

Maintenance and Staff Training for the 

Wupa Basin Sewage Treatment Plant 

effective from May 2010 to April 30, 

2011

Messrs SCC Nigeria Limited 733,316,641.47 733,316,641.47

D-063 30-Jul-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost of the 

Contract for the Construction of Tanks 1 

and 6 and Associated Trunk

Messrs. Sarplast (W.A) 

Limited

13,962,144,111.85 11,769,882,094.22 22,892,354,814.21 11,122,472,719.99 2,839,671,391.86

D-069 04-Aug-10 Federal Capital Territory Abuja Environmental 

Protection Board (AEPB)

Direct Procurement of 240-Litres 

British Bins and Waste Management 

Equipment to be utilized by Abuja 

Environmental Protection Board 

(AEPB)

Messrs Pentagon Group of 

Companies and Mantrac 

Nigeria Limited

1,138,840,343.00 1,114,114,650.00 24,725,693.00

D-085 20-Aug-10 Federal Capital Territory Abuja Metropolitan 

Management Council 

(AMMC)

Direct Procurement of 1 No D7R Series 

II Track and 2 Nos. Pay Loader 

(Caterpillar 966H Wheel Loader) for the 

Department of Development Control of 

Abuja Metropolitan Management 

Council (AMMC)

Messrs Mantrac Nigeria Ltd 268,430,000.00 268,430,000.00

D-105 16-Sep-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Construction of Mpape 

– Galuyi/Shere Roads in the Federal 

Capital Territory (FCT), Abuja

Messrs Petroline Global 

Solution Limited

1,558,443,387.37 1,558,443,387.37

D-113 29-Sep-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Construction of Gwagwalada-Dobi/Izom 

Road (Phase I)

Messrs NEIC Limited 1,611,691,830.00 1,611,691,830.00

D-150 25-Oct-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Provision of 

Engineering Infrastruture to Plot 1038 

Extension Maitama District, Abuja.

Messrs COAN (W/A) Nig. 

Ltd

                      1,926,669,625.65                      1,814,208,678.10                                  112,460,947.55 

D-161 27-Oct-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Design and Construction of the Nigeria 

Cultural Centre and Mellennium Tower

Messrs Salini Nigeria. 

Limited

                    16,872,968,708.00               53,126,750,685.40         69,345,925,123.55                    16,219,174,438.15                                  653,794,269.85 

D-170 01-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Construction of ONEX-

Bwari Road in the Federal Capital 

Territory (FCT).

Messrs Parsons Science 

Engineering Ltd.

                      2,017,002,504.83                      2,017,002,504.83 

D-172 02-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Extension of Water 

Supply to Abuja Technology Village 

(ATV)  including Private Developers ' 

Housing Estate

Messrs Chifga Nigeria 

Limited

2,148,327,049.87 2,148,327,049.87

D-179 09-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Provision of Road 

Infrastructure and Water Reticulation 

to Kubwa Owner Occupier Estate 

(Phase II) in the Federal Capital 

Territory

Messrs Mangrovetech 

Nigeria Limited 

833,175,415.50 833,175,415.50



D-188 11-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Construction of Karshi -

Apo Road in the Federal Capital 

Territory Abuja

Messrs Arab Contractors 

OAO Nigeria Limited

3,535,126,759.00 3,535,126,759.00

D-189 11-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Construction of Phase I 

of the Southern Parkway from Christian 

Centre (S8/9) to Ring Road 1 (RRI) in 

the Federal Capital Territory Abuja

Messrs Setraco Nigeria 

Limited

5,333,327,967.71 5,333,327,967.71

D-200 12-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Provision of 13km Road 

from Kuje to Gaube in the Federal 

Capital Territory Abuja

Messrs Ceezali Limited 1,357,322,615.80 1,289,644,606.69 67,678,009.11

D-206 19-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Phase I in respect of the 

Provision of Infrastructure to Apo 

Estate Layout, Abuja, Federal Capital 

Territory

Messrs CAT Construction 

Group Limited

2,919,952,518.53 2,919,952,518.53

D-209 

Supersedes 

earlier 

certificate 

ref. No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

209 of 

November 

19, 2010

03-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Provision of Primary 

Road to Mass Housing (Arterial S.30), 

Federal Capital Territory

Messrs Exsa Nigeria Limited 7,334,751,044.93 6,533,496,888.19                                  801,254,156.74 

D-211 

Supersedes 

earlier 

certificate 

ref. No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

211 of 

November 

22, 2010

03-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Phase I in respect of the 

Provision of Engineering Infrastructure 

to New Layout at Tank 4.1 Vicinity, Area 

F, Asokoro District, Abuja, Federal 

Capital Territory

  Messrs Enerco Nigeria 

Limited

4,280,770,952.54 3,213,574,252.35 1,067,196,700.19

D-224 30-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Construction of Phase I of the Bwari-

Kau Road, Abuja, Federal Capital 

Territory

Messrs Arab Contractors 

OAO Nigeria Limited

2,545,627,285.35 2,545,627,285.35

D-229 02-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority

Contract for the Phase I Development of 

District I Abuja North Phase IV West, 

Federal Capital Territory

Messrs Salini Nigeria 

Limited

26,655,031,474.67 26,655,031,474.67

D-245 13-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory Directorate of Road Traffic 

Services

Procurement of Some Directorate of 

Road Traffic Services Projects under the 

2010 FCT Statutory Budget

Balyn Auto Ltd, Elizade Nig 

Ltd, PAN, King Aliba Nig Ltd

754,127,552.40 578,774,486.43 175,353,065.97

D-248 14-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory FCDA Contract for the Rehabilitation of Old 

Keffi Road, Abuja, Federal Capital 

Territory

Messrs Diamond 

Development Company 

Limited

1,652,991,571.19 1,652,991,571.19

D-272 30-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory FCDA Supply of Five (5) Units Fire Fighting 

Vehicles (Water Tenders) under the FCT 

2010 Budget for the Department of 

Urban Affairs in Abuja Metropolitan 

Management Council (AMMC)

 Messrs Cospam Nigeria 

Limited

195,825,000.00 195,825,000.00

TOTAL 105,497,406,985.07 99,280,873,869.69 6,216,533,115.38





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

2,000,000,000.00

76,100,000,000.00

800,000,000 FCT Statutory 

Budget

6,000,000,000.00

1,400,000,000.00                                          -   #REF!                                          -   

273,246,000 FCT 

Appropriation

750,000,000.00

600,000,000.00 FCT 2010 

Statutory Budget

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,000,000,000.00 

                       10,350,000,000.00 

                             500,000,000.00 

750,000,000.00

700,000,000.00

Foreign Currency



750,000,000.00

800,000,000.00

200,000,000.00

500,000,000.00

1,200,000,000.00

500,000,000.00

400,000,000.00

4,090,000,000.00

790,000,000.00

700,000,000.00

200,000,000.00





                                        -   

                                        -   





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-032 16-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Procurement of assorted Inorganic 

Fertilizer for 2010 Farming Season by 

the Federal Ministry of Agriculture and 

Rural Development

Tak Continental Ltd and 29 

others

89,310,000,000.00 89,310,000,000.00

D-053 19-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Nigerian Institute for 

Oceanography and Marine 

Research (NIOMR)

Procurement of one (1No.) 36.30M 

L.O.A Demersal and Pelagic Deep Sea 

Oceanographic and Fisheries Research 

Combination Vessel

Messrs Stocznia WISLA 

Sp.Zoo

€ 8,070,000.00 € 8,070,000.00

TOTAL 89,310,000,000.00 Plus Euro 

8,070,000.00  

89,310,000,000.00 € 8,070,000.00 0.00





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

N22,327,500,000.00 from 25% 

Government Subsidy to be 

provided by the Federal 

Government from the Special 

Intervention Fund for 

Agriculture (SIFA) and the 75% 

Sales Proceeds of 

N66,982,500,000.00 to be paid 

by the 36 States and FCT either 

directly or through deduction 

at source from their monthly 

statutory allocations as 

approved by Mr. President vide 

letter with ref. No. 

PRES/95/MA/7 of June 28, 

2010.
500,000,000.00

Foreign Currency







Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

MINISTERIES, DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-001 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No D-

309 of 

8/3/10

15-Apr-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) - Niger Delta Medium Sized 

Power Plants for (a) Contract for the 

Construction of Calabar Power 

STATION; (b) Variation Order Request 

for the Construction of  Bye- Pass round 

Akpa Ekpon Bridge and Road Repairs at 

Odukpani Junction to enable 

Transportation of Heavy Loads to Site; 

(c) Storage Costs and Insurance 

Premium for GE-Supplied OEM 

Equipment; (d) Preservation Team in 

respect of Calabar Power Plant Station 

Lot 1.

Messrs Marubeni 

Corporation/Marubeni 

Engineering (WA) Limited

US$4,481,260.00 US$164,520,385.81 plus 

211,874,213.25

US$166,210,385.81 

Plus N211,874,213.25

US$1,690,000.00 US$2,791,260.00

D-002 16-Apr-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC Purchase of Property at No. 17 Nile 

Treet, (Plot 4043), Maitama Abuja for 

use as Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)/ National 

Integrated Power Project (NIPP) 

Headquarters Offices

Niger Delta Power Holding 

Compay Limited (NDPHC)

N1,750,000,000.00 1,750,000,000.00

D-003 30-Apr-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) - Contract for the Consultancy 

Services for Evaluation of Power from 

the New Calabar Power Plant Proposed 

Transmission Project Lots 25-3 and 25-

4

Messrs Jiyoda Engineering 

Nigeria Limited in 

Association with PB Power

N104,787,621.75 plus 

Euro59,469.80

104,787,621.75 £59,469.80

D-004 05-May-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and at New 

Abeokuta, Lot 2009-10

Messrs Skipper Electricals 

Limited

633,582,479.35 plus 

US$6,049,111.65

633.582,479.35 US$6,049,111.65

D-005 

Spersedes 

Certificate 

No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

005 of May 

12, 2010 

15-Jul-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

SGF/PTDF Construction of Skill Acquisition Centre 

in the Port Harcourt Rivers

Messrs Megastar Technical 

& Construction Ltd, Equator 

Construction & Engineering 

Company Limited, Soltec 

Delta Engineering Ltd, 

Conspec Engineering 

Construction Limited, Keat 

Palms Limited, Lax Nigeria 

Limited, Trenur Nigeria 

Limited, Jesad Ventures 

Limited, Oscar Fiber Nigeria 

Limited, Ali-Rezi Limited, 

Prime Electro-Mech Limited, 

Elioperaz Nigeria Limited, 

Radial Circle Telecom 

Limited

*N10,233,896,531.80 out of which 

N2,987,687,211.85 in favour of 

Messrs  Paul B Nig. Ltd for Skill 

Acquisition Centre in PH, Rivers 

State was Withdrawn

7,246,209,319.95



D-006 13-May-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):- (a) Supply of 18Nos Frame GE 

Gas Turbine Generators with their 

Associated ower Transformers, (b) 

Supply Delivery of Air Processing Unit 

for NIPP Gas Turbines, C) Augmentation 

for the Supply of 7 Nos New Power 

Plants Change Order No 4 (Supply of Air 

Processing Units, and External Change 

Orders to Cover Costs Regarding 

Charges on Use of Port -(ECO #10) and 

Unloading and Re-Loading of OEM 

Equipment-(ECO # 11).

Messrs General Electric 

Energy of USA

US$1,357,566.09 US$407,582,427.00 US$408,939,993.09 US$1,357,566.09

D-007 13-May-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC National Power Project (NIPP)- Revised 

Estimated Total Cost for the 

Construction of 330Kv Double Circuit 

Transmission Lines from Omotosho-

Ikeja/Ayede/Papalanto-Ikeja 

West/Ayede Line National Integrated 

Power Project (Lot 26-2) Including 

Variation Order No 1 for Additional 

1.50Km Length of the Omotosho-Ikeja 

West/Ayede Transmission Lines and 

other Claims

Messrs Steers International 

Limited

US$510,585.73 Plus 40,234,256.48 US$1,127,353.93 Plus 

110,683,540.00

16,564,338.00 US$260,646.16 US$249,939.57 plus 

23,669,918.48

D-008 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with ref No 

D-008 of 

MAY-13-

2010

17-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) :- Extension of Design 

Consultancy Contract (Addendum No. 3) 

for the Niger Delta Medium Sized Power 

Plants and Transmissionj Infrastructure.

Messrs Lahmeyer 

International/O.T Otis 

Engineering Joint Venture.

€8,161,483.88 plus 

2,447,882,800.00

€17,905,290.00 plus 

944,617,665.00

Euro 25,123,133.86 

Plus 3,134,714,755.00

2,190,097,090.00 Euro 7,217,843.86 Euro 943,640.02 Plus  

257,785,710.00

D-009 21-May-10 Federal Ministry of 

Petroleum Resources

PTDF Consultancy Services for the 

Establishment of National College of 

Petroleum Studies Kaduna (NCPSK) for 

Petroleum Technology Development 

Fund-Payment of Resident Supervision.

Multi-Systems Consultants, 

Yolas Consultants, 

Samabot Associates, 

Samabot Associates, 

Ultimate Cost Consultants, 

Archimodes Associates, 

Archimodes Associates

263,301,467.31 195,255,803.95 68,045,663.36

D-010 25-May-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Dualization of the 

Ibadan-Ilorin Road Section II: Oyo-

Ogbomosho Road

Messrs Reynolds 

Construction Company 

Nigeria Limited

48,689,314,173.54 47,504,138,344.20 1,185,175,829.34

D-11 24-May-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

NEMA Procurement of Ten (10Nos.) Water 

Tankers and Two (2Nos) Forty (40) 

Tonners Trailers by National 

Emergency Management Agency  

(NEMA)

Messrs Leventis Motors 

Limited

185,740,000.00 185,740,000.00

D-012 25-May-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

NECO Direct Procurement of Various Utility 

Vehicles by National Examinations 

Council (NECO)

Globe Motors, Elizade & 

Toyota Nigeria, Globe 

Motors, Elizade & Toyota 

Nigeria, PAN, A.C Okocha 

Motors, A.S.D Motors, R.T. 

Briscoe, GM Nigeria 

Limited, Dana Motors 

Limited

156,770,000.00 156,770,000.00

D-279 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No D-

279/27-

Mar-09

25-May-10 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

NEMA Direct Procurement of Various Vehicles 

by National Emergency Management 

Agency (NEMA) as in the Attached 

Signed List

Messrs Peugeot Automobile 

Nigeria Limited

112,502,800.00 107,270,205.00 5,232,595.00



D-346 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No 346 

of 14/1/10

21-May-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

NPA Award of Contract for 7 No. Supply and 

Road Construction Projects Under the 

Nigerian Ports Authority.

M/S  Abhal Ventures Ltd, 

M/S  Depasa Marine Int’l 

Ltd, M/S Radam Maritime 

Services, M/S MRC 

Engineering Ltd , M/S  MRC 

Engineering Ltd, M/S  

Westport Nigeria Ltd, M/S  

Keniah Marine Nigeria

N747,420,803.00 plus 

£1,247,537.52 plus € 24,641,044.11 

plus US$ 4,779,438.15

4,982,805,353.10 747,420,803 £1,247,537.52 plus € 

24,641,044.11 plus US$ 

4,779,438.15

D-237 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No 237 

of 

18/11/200

9

25-May-10 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Airforce Contract for the Procurement of five (5) 

No. Fairly Used Puma Helicopters for 

the Nigerian Air Force from France 

under Government – to – Government 

Basis

Federal Government of 

Nigeria (Ministry of 

Defence) in collaboration 

with the French 

Government (FG)/Sofema 

Group SA, France at 

€68,675,000.00  equivalent 

to N14,971,150,000.00 

€ 66,300,000.00 € 65,143,000.00 € 1,157,000

D-013 26-May-10 Federal Ministry of Works Works Construction of Western Bye-pass in 

Kano State as an Extension of Kano - 

Maiduguri Road Contract No. 5960

Messrs Dantata & Sawoe 

Construction Company Ltd

1,840,851,498.00 13,226,801,593.27 15,044,630,407.73 1,817,828,814 23,022,675.54

D-014 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No D-014 

of May -28-

2010

15-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Ltd. 

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP)- Price Variation for the 

Construction of Papalanto-Ayede / Ikeja 

West 330KV Double Circuit 

Transmission Line Lot 24-2

Messrs Dextron Engineering 

Ltd.

153,469,624.65 499,942,436.75 626,992,061.40 127,049,624.65 23,732,383.40

D-015 01-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN Extension of Consultancy Services for 

3rd Benin-Onitsha 330KV Double 

Circuit Transmission line till March 

2010

Messrs Colenco Power 

Engineering Ltd.

N42,437,759.25 plus 

US$555,361.26

US$1,289,267.10 Plus 

N106,080,480.00 

US$1,844,628.36 plus 

N148,518,239.25

42,437,759.25 US$555,361.26

D-016 01-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of 2 X 60MVA 132/33KV Substation at 

Lanlate, 2 X 132KV Line Bay at New 

Abeokuta.

Messrs Skipper Electricals 

Limited

N633,582,479.35 plus 

US$6,049,111.65

633,582,479.35 US$6,049,111.65

D-329 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No 329 

of 26/5/10

03-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

NBTE Contract for the repeat Procurement of 

the Supply, Installation of, and Training 

on, Various Equipment for the 

Completion of Education Trust Fund 

(ETF) Special Intervention Technical 

and Vocational Education and Training 

(TVET) Equipment Procurement for 

Polytechnics and Monotechnics

Messrs Skills 'G' Nigeria 

Limited

15,377,624,304.80 12,441,201,498.65 2,936,422,806.15

D-017 

Supersedes 

certificates 

ref. 017 of

18/6/10 

and 017 of

27/10/10 

09-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Ministry of Finance Rehabilitation of Federal Ministry of 

Finance Headquarters Building. Phase I

Messrs A & K Construction 

Ltd

1,501,231,613.92 994,653,169.87 2,263,231,068.22 1,268,577,898.35 232,653,715.57

June 18, 

2010 and 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

017 of 

October 27, 

2010 

03-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN Consultancy Services for the Project 

Management and Supervision of the 

215MW LPFO / Gas Fired Power Plant 

in Kaduna

Messrs Steag Encotec 315,161,962.50 315,161,962.50

D-019 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No -

D019 of 7-

Jun-10

30-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN Engineeing Design, Manufacture, supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of the 2 

X 60MVA, 132 / 33KV Substation at 

Iganga and 132KV Switching Station at 

Igbo-ora LOT 2009-11

Messrs NWPT / RHUOGA 

Energy.

N885,650,549.75 plus Euro 

7,366,920.15

885,650,549.75 Euro 7,366,920.15



D-020 07-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN Construction of 1 X 30 / 40MVA 132 / 

33KV S/S at Wudil (Kano) and Turn in 

and out of Kano-Dutse 132KV Line 

under Lot 2009 - 7

Messrs Con Engineering  

(Nigeria) Ltd

691,760,974.46 plus 

US$3,401,577.35

691,760,974.46 US$3,401,577.35

D-021 09-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN Delta II & III Power Station First Hot Gas 

Path Inspection (60 units) Proposal for 

Contract Amendment for Manpower 

Services.

Messrs Marubeni 

Engineering (W.A)

US$858,000.00 US$12,834,000.00 US$13,692,000.00 US$858,000.00

D-022 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.D-022 

of 

September 

17, 2010

13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Rehabilitation of Enugu Bound 

Carriageway of the Onitsha-Enugu Dual 

Carriageway Road (Phase I of Section I) 

in Anambra State – Augmentation of the 

subsisting Contract No. 5929 to include 

(Km 0+000 – Km 3 + 000)

Messrs CCC Construction 

Nigeria Limited

2,374,850,866.08 5,092,444,641.90 7,351,344,974.40 2,258,900,332.50 115,950,533.58

D-023 09-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN 20 Nos . Various Transmission Line 

Projects for the Year 2007-Reward of 

Lot 3, Jos Kaduna 330KV DC 

Transmission Line.

Messrs Dextron Engineering 

Ltd.

Euro 24,075,751.01 Plus 

N2,157,990,874.00 plus 

N1,594,565,368.85

(*2,157,990,874.00 

Plus Provisional sum of 

1,540,615,597.00)  

3,698,606,471.00 Euro 24,075,751.01 53,949,771.85

D-024 16-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power PHCN Consultancy Services for Project 

Management and Supervision of 10MW 

Wind Farm Power Plant In Katsina State

Messrs Terrawatts / Otis Euro 701,540.00 Plus 

N140,747,000.00 equivalent to 

N282,542,577.43

Euro 698,540.00 Plus 

N109,825,000.00 

equivalent to 

N251,023,684.36

251,023,684.36 Euro 3,000 Plus 

N30,922,000.00

D-311 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.D311 of 

March 

11,2010

17-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC).

Procurement of Science Kits for Junior 

Secondary Schools (JSS) in Nigeria

National Agency for Science 

& Engineering 

Infrastructure (NASENI)

N745,920,000.00 711,007,381.22 34,912,618.78

D-025 17-Jun-10 Federal Capital Territory FCDA Contract for the Construction of Karshi-

Ara Road in the Federal Capital 

Territory (F.C.T), Abuja

Messrs Mangrove Nigeria 

Ltd

4,571,584,537.41 4,097,185,656.30 474,398,881.11

D-026 21-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power Federal Ministry of Power National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP)- Claims and Variation order for 

132KV Eket-Uyo-Itu Transmission Line 

and Ikot-Abasi 330/132KV Substation 

and Eket, Uyo and Itu 132/33KV 

Extensions.

Messrs Hoquado Nigeria 

Ltd.

N1,948,695,869.22 plus 

US$21,456,538.43

US$41,782,510.04 Plus 

N2,158,080,051.60

US$63,239,048.47 plus 

N4,106,775,920.82

1,948,695,869.22 US$21,456,538.43 US$3,388,339.60

D-027 21-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) -Claims and Variatiion order for 

Makurdi-Jos Double Circuit line 1 X 

150MVA,330/132 Markurdi Substation . 

1 X 150MVA ,330/132 Substation at Jos 

Lot1.

Messrs North China power 

Engineering Ltd and Chemo 

Technics Ltd

€7,376,610.45 plus 

N1,825,331,594.21

Euro 58,880,529.76 Plus 

N4,844,230,902.00

€64,667,596.54 plus 

N6,635,563,417.96

1,560,654,853.56 € 5,787,066.49 Euro 1,589,543.96 

Plus  264,676,740.65

D-028 

Supersedes 

earlier 

Certificates 

Nos. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

028 of June 

21 and 

October 19, 

2010  

10-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP)- Claims and variation order for 

46KM 330KV Aliade-Markurdi Single 

Circuit line; 195KM 330KV New 

Heaven(Enugu) South-Aliade Double 

Circuit Line 330KV New Heaven North 

Substation Lot2 

Messrs Chrome Consortium 

Energy Ltd,Dextron 

Engineering Ltd and Ak-Ay 

Electrik.

US$13,082,768.62 plus 

N1,646,276,814.64

US$38,133,208.63 Plus 

N3,845,868,865.06

US$51,180,659.21 plus 

5,465,857,290.56

1,619,988,425.50 US$13,047,450.58 US$35,318.05 plus 

26,288,389.14

D-029 30-Jun-10 Federal Capital Territory FCTA Contract for the Provision of Project 

Management Services for the on-going 

Abuja Rail Mass Transit Project.

Messrs Transurb Technical 

Consult Ltd.

1,289,958,088.00 1,289,958,088.00

D-030 29-Jun-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Ministry of Police Affairs Direct procurement of 3,086,664 units 

of 7.62 X 39mm and 2,146,542 units of 

9mm live Ammunition by Federal 

ministry of Ploice affairs

Messrs Defence Industries 

Corporatiion of Nigeria 

(DICON)

361,416,750.00 261,660,300.00 99,756,450.00



D-031 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.BPP/S.1

/Vol.VIII/1

0/031 of 

June 

30,2010

30-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power NDPHC National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP)- Extension of Consultancy 

Services Contract for the Construction 

of Olorunsogo (papalanto) 754MW 

Combined Cycle power Plant

Messrs Scott Wilson / Oska-

JO & Partners.

£6,540.00 plus 192,941,200.00 £605,479.30 Plus 

N262,466,713.52

£612,019.30 plus 

N432,033,913.52 

169,567,200.00 £6,540.00 23,374,000.00

D-032 16-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Procurement of assorted Inorganic 

Fertilizer for 2010 Farming Season by 

the Federal Ministry of Agriculture and 

Rural Development

Tak Continental Ltd and 29 

others

89,310,000,000.00 89,310,000,000.00

D-033 30-Jun-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Prourement of 90Nos. Peugeot 407 

Vehicles for the Nigeria Police Force by 

Federal Ministry of Police Affairs

Messrs Peugeot Automobile 

Nigeria Limited (PAN)

581,978,250.00                          581,805,000.00 173,250.00

D-034 01-Jul-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Consultancy Services for the Pre-

Feasibilty/Feasibilty and 

Preliminary/Final Engineering Designs 

for Coastal Roads in the Niger Delta 

Region by Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs

Aim Consultabts and 5 

others

9,256,852,414.33 7,738,524,054.76 1,518,328,359.57

D-035 13-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Women Affairs and Social 

Development

Federal Ministry of Women 

Affairs and Social 

Development

Direct Procurement of additional Sixty-

Three (63) units of Peugeot G9 Expert 

Tepee Ambulances and its Accessories 

under Millennium Development Goals 

(MDG) by Federal Ministry of Women 

Affairs and Social Development for the 

Reduction of Maternal Mortality

Messrs Peugeot Automobile 

of Nigeria (PAN)

458,419,500.00 458,419,500.00

D-036 20-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Ministry of Finance Appointment of Consultants to carry out 

Forensic and Process Audit of the 

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation

Messrs KPMG and SS 

Afemikhe & Co

268,100,000.00 257,128,979.30 10,971,020.70

D-037 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.BPP/S.1

/Vol.VIII/1

0/037 of 

July 

02,2010

18-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):– Construction of  Ikom 

1x30/40MVA, 132/33 substation and 

132kv Line bay extention at Abakaliki 

and Nkalagu Transmission Station - 

Claims and Variations for Transmission 

Lot 20-1 132/33KV Substation Ikom, 

New 132KV Abakaliki Extension, 132KV 

Substation Nkalagu Extension

Messrs Renacs Engineering 

Co Ltd/AK-AY Elektrik, 

Turkey

€2,051,735.38 plus 260,958,237.07 €3,868,582.28 plus 

N338,040,562.16

€5,484,398.79 plus 

576,992,773.85

260,958,237.07 € 2,051,735.38

D-038 05-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of

Nigeria (PHCN) Plc.

Contract for Supply of 9Nos. 30-Seater 

Toyota Coaster buses

Messrs R. T. Briscoe 100,562,467.50 100,562,467.50

D-039 07-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):– Construction of 132/33kv 

Substation at Okada and 132kv Line 

Bays at Benin North – Okada Dc 

Transmission Line Claims and 

Variations order as additional cost of 

the Subsisting NIPP Transmission Lot 

19-14

Messrs Dextron Engineering 

Limited

$2,051,747.00 plus 116,866,127.00 $4,228,612.00 plus 

345,096,019.00

$4,605,282.77 plus 

N460,904,828.86

115,808,812.86 $376,669.77 $1,675,077.23 plus 

1,057,314.10



D-040 07-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):– Construction of Ikot Ekpene – 

Afam 330KV Double Circuit Lines, Ikot 

Ekpene 330KV Substation Afam 330KV 

Extension Substation Claims and 

Variations on the additional cost of the 

Subsisting Contract for NIPP 

Transmission Lot 4

Messrs Payma Bargh Co/ 

Cartlack International 

Limited

€2,895,753.52 plus 

1,158,326,414.40

€25,288,656.70 plus 

1,662,011,263.15

 €25,912,832.54 plus 

2,594,505,808.51

849,393,982.20 Euro 624175.84 €2,271,577.68 plus 

308,932,432.20

D-041 16-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):– Construction of 330KV Double 

Circuit Omoku-Egbema-Owerri-Nnewi-

Onitsha and Substations - Claims and 

Variations for Transmission Lot 6 

330KV Double Circuit Omoku-Egbema-

Owerri-Nnewi-Onitsha and Substations

Messrs Rockson Engineering 

Company Limited, Rockson 

International Limited and 

AK-AY Electrik Dis Tiscaret 

Kollektif Sirketi

$65,300,687.00 plus 

13,087,224,231.00

$80,939,839.30 plus 

5,248,729,404.00

$140,353,686.00 plus 

17,004,620,318.00

11,755,890,914.00 $59,413,847.00 $5,886,840.00 plus 

1,331,333,317.00

D-042 08-Jul-10 State House Office of the National Security 

Adviser to the President

Purchase of Two (2) Falcon 7X and one 

(1) Gulfstream G550 Aircrafts in 

replacement of Aging Aircrafts in the 

Presidential Air Fleet

Dassault Aviation SA and 

Gulfstream Aerospace 

Corporation

$154,529,000.00 $154,529,000.00 

D-043 11-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Contract for Airside Rehabilitation 

Works at the Nnamdi Azikiwe 

International Airport, Abuja

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria 

Plc

$9,680,487,508.90 7,711,423,993.30 1,969,063,515.60

D-044 08-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):– Construction of 132/33kv 

Substation at Okada and 132kv Line 

Bays at Benin North – Okada Double 

Circuit Transmission Line Claims and 

Variations order as additional cost of 

the Subsisting NIPP Transmission Lot 

19-1

Messrs MBH Power Limited $594,077.00 plus 226,873,022.00 $4,784,046.00 plus 

324,885,896.00

$5,351,532.90 plus 

437,134,779.23

112,248,883.23 US$567,486.9 $26,590.01 plus 

114,624,138.77

D-045 13-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Ughelli Power Plc. Purchase of 24No. Protection, Control 

and Metering Equipment for the Gas 

Turbine Units at Ughelli Power Plc

Messrs Bonds & Stone 

Energy Services Limited

$1,169,430.32 $1,169,430.32 

D-046 18-Jul-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Direct Procurement of additional 

1,995,129 units of 7.62x39mm Live 

Ammunition by Federal Ministry of 

Police Affairs

Messrs Defence Industries 

Corporation of Nigeria 

(DICON).

99,756,450.00 99,756,450.00

D-047 14-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Ughelli Power Plc. Procurement of Spares for 

Instrumentation and Control Lot 1(e) at 

Ughelli Power Plc

Messrs Valenz Holdings 

Limited

111,550,000.00 109,570,000.00 1,980,000.00

D-048 15-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of

Nigeria (PHCN) Plc.

Contract for the Supply of 42No. 

Transmission Line Surveillance Vehicles

Messrs Coscharis Motors 

Limited

343,805,000.00 336,928,899.95 6,876,100.50

D-049 16-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of

Nigeria (PHCN) Plc.

Supply of Operational Spares for GT15 

and GT18 Gas Turbine at Delta IV Power 

Station – Additional Costs for the supply 

of operational spares for GT15 and 

GT18 Gas Turbine

Messrs Delrohm 

International Limited

$258,953.84 $42,250,399.23 $42,509,353.07 $258,953.84 

D-050 19-Jul-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

SGF Production of 20,000 copies of 800 

pages and 5,000 CD ROMs Compendium 

on Nigeria

Messrs 1st October 

Publications Limited

250,000,000.00 250,000,000.00

D-051 19-Jul-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Extension of Time for a One (1) Year 

Period in respect of the Operation, 

Maintenance and Staff Training for the 

Wupa Basin Sewage Treatment Plant 

effective from May 2010 to April 30, 

2011

Messrs SCC Nigeria Limited 733,316,641.47 733,316,641.47

D-052 19-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN) Plc

Supply of Electrical Rotating Machine 

Equipments at Ughelli Power Plc

Messrs Elotek International 

Limited

178,466,647.50 178,466,647.50

D-053 19-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Agriculture and Rural 

Development

Nigerian Institute for 

Oceanography and Marine 

Research (NIOMR)

Procurement of one (1No.) 36.30M 

L.O.A Demersal and Pelagic Deep Sea 

Oceanographic and Fisheries Research 

Combination Vessel

Messrs Stocznia WISLA 

Sp.Zoo

€ 8,070,000.00 € 8,070,000.00



D-054 19-Jul-10 State House Millennium Development 

Goals (MDGs).

Consultancy Services for the National 

Management Consultants (NMC) on 

QuickWins Millennium Development 

Goals Project:         (a) Appointment of 

National Management Consultancy for 

the Quick Wins’ MDGs Project – 

Extension of Consultancy Services – 

2008/2009 (b) Engagement of National 

Management Consultants (NMC) on 

QuickWins 2009 for Additional Services:  

Management of Warehouses in Six (6) 

Geo-political Zones, (c)  Additional 

Reimbursement on the Consultancy 

Services for QuickWins 2008 and (d) 

Appointment of National Management 

Consultancy for the Quick Wins’ MDGs 

Project –  Extension of Consultancy 

Services – 2010/2011

Messrs ETAT Consulting 

Limited

261,749,946.38 1,086,785,539.05 1,309,249,494.54 222,463,955.49 39,285,990.89

D-055 21-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Improvement of Power Supply at 

Murtala Mohammed International 

Airport, Ikeja, Lagos – Augmentation of 

Project Cost of Essential Additional 

Works to complete the improvement of 

Power Supply Project at Murtala 

Mohammed International Airport, Ikeja, 

Lagos

Messrs MANTRAC Nigeria 

Limited

6,685,584,418.58 $6,515,595.45 plus 

29,228,000.00 (equiv. to 

N1,058,692,081.00)

7,719,751,577.07 6,661,059,496.07 24,524,922.51

D-056 

Supersedes 

earlier 

Certificate 

ref. No. 056 

of 21/7/10

11-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN) Plc

Rehabilitation of Gas Turbine GT 19 at 

Delta IV Power Station – Additional 

Costs for the Completion of 

Rehabilitation Unit GT19

Messrs Delrohm 

International Limited

US$1,446,798.51 $7,159,577.28 US$8,779,950.88 US$1,120,373.60 $326,424.91 

D-057 22-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Improvement of Power Supply at 

Mallam Aminu Kano International 

Airport (MAKIA) Kano – Augmentation 

of Project Cost of Essential Additional 

Works to complete the improvement of 

Power Supply Project at Mallam Aminu 

Kano International Airport (MAKIA) 

Kano

Messrs Fox Construction 

Limited

583,453,412.84 298,909,879.00 882,363,291.84 583,453,412.84

D-058 26-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN) Plc

Appointment of Consultants to carry out 

audit on monetization arrears due to 

staff of the Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Messrs KPMG, Akintola 

Williams Deloits and 

ATACOFF Services

258,196,684.00 258,196,684.00

D-059 27-Jul-10 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Airforce Periodic Depot Maintenance (PDM) of 

2Nos.  C-130 Aircraft (NAF 912) and 

(NAF 918) by the United States 

Government

Federal Government of 

Nigeria (Ministry of 

Defence) in collaboration 

with the United States 

Government (USG) on 

Government – to – 

Government Basis

$29,527,200.00 (equiv. to 

N4,429,080,000.00 at $1.00 = 

N150.00)

4,389,808,824.00 ($29,527,200.00 equiv. 

to N4,389,808,824.00 at 

$1.00 = N148.67)

39,271,176.00

D-060 27-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Debt Management Office 

(DMO)

Engagement of two (2) most preferred 

bidders (Financial Advisers and Legal 

Advisers).

Messrs Barclays 

Capital/FBN Capital and 

Messrs White and Case 

LLP/Banwo & Ighodalo

$950,000.00 $950,000.00 

D-061 

Supersedes 

Certificate 

No. 061 of 

July 28, 

2010

22-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Direct Procurement of additional Seven 

(7) Nos. MB 3358 AK/39 Airport Fire 

Crash Tenders by the Federal Airport 

Authority of Nigeria

Messrs Plastisol B.V. 

Netherlands

$5,081,001.00 plus 

N146,293,741.28

137,279,846.34 $5,081,001.00 9,013,894.94

D-062 29-Jul-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Appointment of Consultants to carry out 

Process Audits of Internally Generated 

Revenue of the 37 Agencies of the 

Federal Government of Nigeria

Messrs KPMG Audit and 17 

others

566,100,000.00 514,916,000 51,184,000.00

D-063 30-Jul-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Revised Estimated Total Cost of the 

Contract for the Construction of Tanks 1 

and 6 and Associated Trunk

Messrs. Sarplast (W.A) 

Limited

13,962,144,111.85 11,769,882,094.22 22,892,354,814.21 11,122,472,719.99 2,839,671,391.86



D-064 30-Jul-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Dualization of Port Harcourt/Aba 

Expressway – Obehia – Azumini – 

Ukanafun 50KM Road in Abia/Akwa 

Ibom States: Phase I: KM 00+00 – KM 

20+00 and Phase II: Km 20+000 – Km 

50+000

Messrs China Civil 

Engineering Construction 

Company

20,972,753,132.10 13,257,556,596.90 34,230,309,729.00 20,972,753,132.10

D-065 30-Jul-10 Ministry of Foreign Affairs Ministry of Foreign Affairs Installation of Global Communication 

Network Project:  Missions-

Missions/Missions-Headquarters 

Communication Network (Consultancy 

and Implementation) by Ministry of 

Foreign Affairs -   Implementation of 

Phase 1 of the Global Communication 

Network (GCN) Project interconnecting 

the Ministry’s Headquarters in Abuja 

and the selected 16 missions and Phase 

II covering 50 Missions abroad  

between the Missions

Messrs R.T. Com Nigeria 

Limited with Galaxy 

Backbone Plc as Project 

Coordinator

1,799,900,000.00 930,000,000.00 2,691,060,052.63 1,761,060,052.63 38,839,947.37

D-066 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.BPP/S.1

/Vol.VIII/1

0/066 of 

July 

31,2010

12-Aug-10 Ministry of Foreign Affairs Ministry of Foreign Affairs Installation of Global Communication 

Network Project:  Missions-

Missions/Missions-Headquarters 

Communication Network (Consultancy 

and Implementation) by Ministry of 

Foreign Affairs -   Implementation of 

Phase 1 of the Global Communication 

Network (GCN) Project interconnecting 

the Ministry’s Headquarters in Abuja 

and the selected 16 missions and Phase 

II covering 50 Missions abroad  

between the Missions – Consultancy 

Services

Messrs Galaxy Backbone Plc 199,999,997.39 84,699,720.00 261,074,717.42 176,374,997.42 23,624,999.97

D-068 04-Aug-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Procurement of various items under the 

Nigeria Police Reform Programme

Messrs Marvelfairs Nig. 

Limited and 7 others

6,209,428,311.09 5,339,359,525.13 870,068,785.96

D-069 04-Aug-10 Federal Capital Territory Abuja Environmental 

Protection Board (AEPB)

Direct Procurement of 240-Litres 

British Bins and Waste Management 

Equipment to be utilized by Abuja 

Environmental Protection Board 

(AEPB)

Messrs Pentagon Group of 

Companies and Mantrac 

Nigeria Limited

1,138,840,343.00 1,114,114,650.00 24,725,693.00

D-070 

Supersede

d earlier 

Certificate 

ref. No. 071 

of 10/8/10

09-Nov-10 Economic and Financial 

Crimes Commission 

(EFCC)

Economic and Financial 

Crimes Commission (EFCC)

Construction of Economic and Financial 

Crimes Commission (EFCC) Corporate 

Head Office, Abuja

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria 

Plc

20,963,648,451.53 18,867,283,615.14 2,096,364,836.39

D-071 10-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Benin-Owena River Basin 

Development Authority

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Construction of Water 

Treatment Plant for Owena 

Multipurpose Dam – II in Akure, Ondo 

State

Messrs SCC Nigeria Limited. 4,703,236,922.69 7,327,886,637.37 11,667,831,426.90 4,339,944,789.53 363,292,133.16



D-072 10-Aug-10 State House Millennium Development 

Goals (MDGs).

Consultancy Services for the National 

Management Consultants (NMC) on 

QuickWins Millennium Development 

Goals Project:         (a) Appointment of 

National Management Consultancy for 

the Quick Wins’ MDGs Project – 

Extension of Consultancy Services – 

2008/2009 (b) Engagement of National 

Management Consultants (NMC) on 

QuickWins 2009 for Additional Services:  

Management of Warehouses in Six (6) 

Geo-political Zones, (c)  Additional 

Reimbursement on the Consultancy 

Services for QuickWins 2008 and (d) 

Appointment of National Management 

Consultancy for the Quick Wins’ MDGs 

Project –  Extension of Consultancy 

Services – 2010/2011, (e) Extension of 

Consultancy Services of the National 

and States Consultants and National and 

States Civil Orgarnizations for 

Monitoring and Evaluation of the 2009 

Debt Relief Gains (DRGs) Funded 

Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) 

Projects and Programmes

Messrs Global Project 

Consortium & 45 other 

Consultants plus 38 Civil 

Society Organizations

2,661,204,293.07 1,309,249,494.54 3,561,312,035.89 2,252,062,541.35 409,141,751.72

D-073 11-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Implementation of 1st Batch of 

Presidential Intervention Federal 

Highway Projects contained in the 2009 

Appropriation Act Nationwide - 

Rehabilitation of the Outstanding 45km 

of the Katsina – Daura Section as 

Addendum to the Kano – Kazaure – 

Daura – Mai’adua and Katsina – Daura – 

Zango Road Contract No. 5997

Messrs Triacta Nigeria 

Limited

2,407,495,396.85 2,319,910,477.50 4,727,405,874.35 2,407,495,396.85

D-074 

supersedes 

Certificate 

No. 074 of 

August 12, 

2010

17-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Anambra Imo River Basin 

Development Authority 

(AIRBDA)

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Rehabilitation 

of Lower Anambra Irrigation Project

Messrs Hydroworks Limited 807,597,344.71 1,022,710,463.78 1,724,591,189.00 701,880,725.22 105,716,619.49

D-222 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.BPP/S.1

/Vol.VII/09

/222 of 

October 

16,2009

13-Aug-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Infrastructural Development Projects by 

the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) - Construction of 

Ugbo-Oghoye Road (Phase 1), Ondo 

State

Messrs Moreno D. C. West 

Africa Plc

19,409,143,685.70 19,409,143,685.70

D-075 16-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Upper Niger River Basin and 

Rural Development Authority 

(UNRBRDA)

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Kontagora 

(Auna) Dam and Irrigation project

Messrs SCC Limited 7,657,015,460.52 11,386,736,883.69 18,532,054,748.04 7,145,317,864.35 511,697,596.17

D-076 16-Aug-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF)

Contracts for the Phase II Development 

of Projects at the National Technical 

Institute (NTI), Bonny, Rivers State 

under the Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund

Messrs COT Engineering Ltd 

and 19 others

6,633,367,173.63 6,551,532,901.06 81,834,272.57

D-078 17-Aug-10 State House State House Renewal of Maintenance of State House 

Complex, Presidential Facilities, 

Banquet Hall and Administrative 

Building Facilities

Messrs Julius Berger Nig. Plc 1,576,941,900.98 1,483,965,000.00 92,976,900.98

D-079 17-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Construction of Nine 

(9) No. Projects out of Eleven (11) Nos. 

under the 1st Batch of Projects 

contained in the 2010 Appropriation 

Act

Messrs Mothercat  Ltd and 8 

others

66,643,668,734.80 65,355,485,981.49 1,288,182,753.31



D-080 

supersedes 

Certificate 

Nos. 080 of 

August 17, 

2010 and 

October 12, 

2010

26-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Construction 

of Owiwi Multi-purpose Dam inclusive 

of the Water Treatment Plant and 

Irrigation Schemes at Owiwi, Ogun State

Messrs Gilmor Nigeria 

Limited

3,815,453,484.72 6,836,623,843.68 9,755,826,596.30 2,919,202,752.62 896,250,732.10

D-081 18-Aug-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF).

Appointment of Consultants for the 2nd 

Phase Development of National 

Technical Institute (NTI), Bonny, Rivers 

State by Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF) 

Headquarters, Abuja

Messrs Coplan Associates 

and 5 others

1,663,124,612.23 1,187,108,281.09 476,016,331.14

D-082 18-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Site Assessment Services in 

respect of Eighteen (18) Gas Turbines 

and Equipment for NIPP Power Plant 

Projects at Calabar, Egbema, Ihovbor, 

Gbarain and Sapele

Messrs General Electric 

International Inc

US$7,890,300.00 US$4,919,471.76 US$2,970,828.24 

D-083 19-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of 

Commerce & Industry

Industrial Training Fund Proposed Model Skills Training Centre 

by Industrial Training Fund in Abuja

Messrs ITEES of Singapore S$4,601,100.00 

D-084 

supersedes 

Certificate 

No. 084 of 

August 19, 

2010

16-Sep-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF).

Contracts for the Appointment of 

Consultants for the Third Phase of the 

University Upgrade Project for the 

Northern and Southern Zones by the 

Petroleum Technology Development 

Fund (PTDF)

Messrs Multi-Systems 

Consultants and 9 others

1,628,542,587.10 1,177,085,570.61 451,457,016.49

D-085 20-Aug-10 Federal Capital Territory Abuja Metropolitan 

Management Council 

(AMMC)

Direct Procurement of 1 No D7R Series 

II Track and 2 Nos. Pay Loader 

(Caterpillar 966H Wheel Loader) for the 

Department of Development Control of 

Abuja Metropolitan Management 

Council (AMMC)

Messrs Mantrac Nigeria Ltd 268,430,000.00 268,430,000.00

D-086 20-Aug-10 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Navy (NN) Direct Procurement of 4 Nos. Additional 

(upgraded) 17M Manta MK III ASD 

Naval Fast Patrol Craft

Messrs Suncraft 

International Inc

US$37,142,820.00 US$36,400,000.00 US$742,820.00 

D-087 

supersedes 

Certificate 

Nos. 087 of 

August 20, 

2010 and 

September 

16, 2010

30-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Extension and Upgrading of the 

Akanu Ibiam Airport Runway project

Messrs PW Nigeria Limited 6,288,670,337.24 4,138,703,398.60 10,338,078,000.93 6,199,374,602.33 490,205,432.80

D-088 20-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC)

Procurement of English Language, 

Mathematics and Science-Based Activity 

Books for Primary Six under the 

Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) 

Textbook Initiative

MACMILLAN & 7 others 3,911,992,500.00 3,910,615,400.00 48,449,000.00

D-089 23-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Construction 

of the Gurara Water Transfer Dam and 

Associated Works Lot A: Variation 

Order No. 2

Messrs Salini Nigeria. 

Limited

18,419,566,501.62 38,500,000,000.00 54,343,519,056.96 15,843,519,056.96 2,576,047,444.66

D-090 24-Aug-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Galaxy Backbone Plc Procurement of ICT Goods, Works and 

Services to Ministries, Departments and 

Agencies (MDAs) of the Federal 

Government of Nigeria

Messrs Galaxy Backbone Plc 2,699,287,701.86 2,498,849,180.36 200,438,521.50

D-091 24-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Completion of 

the Rehabilitation of Mararaba – Bali 

Road (Phases I & II Works), Taraba 

State - Contract No. 5105A

Messrs Moulds Nigeria 

Limited

746,180,239.53 5,155,507,915.77 5,901,688,155.30 746,180,239.53

D-092 30-Aug-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Supply of 1No. Brand New Bell 412 EP 

Helicopter for the Nigeria Police

Messrs Sea Jewel Energy 

Limited

US$14,524,410.36 plus 

N551,746,038.55 

319,465,901.96 US$14,300,000.00 US$224,410.36 plus 

232,280,136.59 



D-093 31-Aug-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police/Nigerian 

Communications Satellite 

Limited (NIGCOMSAT).

Procurement of Strategic GSM Tracking 

System for the Nigeria Police Force and 

Expansion/Upgrade of the Existing 

System with the SSS under the Nigeria 

Police Reform Programme

Messrs V & V Nigeria 

Limited

6,528,500,000.00 5,875,650,000.00 652,850,000.00

D-094 31-Aug-10 Ministry of Foreign Affairs Ministry of Foreign Affairs Contract for the Completion of Ministry 

of Foreign Affairs Headquarters 

Building, Abuja: Variation Order No. 2

Messrs Bulet International 

(Nigeria) Limited

1,956,593,550.89 13,184,657,800.69 15,141,252,351.58 1,956,593,550.89

D-095 31-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigerian Airspace 

Management Agency (NAMA)

Contract for the Renovation of Control 

Towers & Replacement of VCR and VHF 

Radios in 13 Designated Airports for the 

Nigerian Airspace Management Agency 

(NAMA)

Messrs Banna Worldwide 

Solution Company Limited

1,431,432,436.99 1,372,571,381.19 58,861,055.80

D-096 31-Aug-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Contract for the Procurement of UHF 

Digital Portable Radios & Accessories; 

MB1518 Personnel Carriers, MB Anti 

Riot Water Canon, Suzuki 250cc 

Motorcycles and Cessna Citation XLS 

Aircraft under the Nigeria Police 

Reform Programme

Messrs Atlantic Meridean 

Company Ltd,Balyn Auto 

Nig. Ltd, Kexxon Integrated 

Services Ltd, Chizon & Viv 

Global Services Ltd and Sea 

Jewel Energy Limited

12,026,395,341.91 9,535,268,723.67 2,491,126,618.24

D-097 31-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN) Plc./Sapele 

Power Plc

Contract for the Comprehensive 

Technical Audit of Steam (ST01-06) and 

Gas Turbines (GT01-04) at Sapele 

Power Plc

Messrs ALSTOM Power AG Euro1049403 Euro1049403

D-098 02-Sep-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

 Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the additional 

works on the Land Reclamation project 

at Ojobo in Burutu Community of Delta 

State

Messrs Land Pilling & 

Dredging Limited

3,000,000,000.00 5,203,572,675.00 7,820,993,075.55 2,617,420,400.55 382,579,599.45

D-099 03-Sep-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF)

Contract for the Appointment of 

Consultants for the Development of the 

Centre for Skills Development and 

Training, Port Harcourt Rivers State

Messrs Multisystem 

Consultants, Strugg Project 

Consultants, Aman 

Associates and Samabot 

Associates

1,377,566,710.16 1,165,321,934.19 212,244,775.97

D-100 07-Sep-10 Presidential 

Implementation 

Committee on Maritime 

Safety & Security 

(PICOMSS)

Office of the National Security 

Adviser

Supply and Installation of Automatic 

Identification System (AIS) and Closed-

Circuit Television (CCTV) Maritime 

Domain Monitoring Systems in 

pursuance of the execution of the 

Federal Government Coastal Maritime 

Radar Surveillance Systems 

(COMARASS) Project

Messrs Xanatos Marine 

Limited

US$32,337,163.00 US$32,337,163.00 

D-101 07-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

National Emergency 

Management Agency (NEMA)

Contract for the Purchase of Critical 

Search and Rescue Equipment - 

National Emergency Management 

Agency

Messrs Longetivity Services 

Ltd, Crash Rescue Advance 

Fire Fighting Tech Ltd and 

WS Darley Ltd., 

1,308,129,300.00 1,279,168,366.29 28,960,933.71

D-102 

supersedes 

Certificate 

with 

reference 

No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

102 of 

October 22, 

2010

15-Sep-10 Independent National 

Electoral Commission 

(INEC)

Independent National 

Electoral Commission (INEC)

Contract for the Procurement of Direct 

Data Capture Machines by Independent 

National Electoral Commission (INEC)

Messrs Haier Electrical 

Appliances, Avante 

International Technology 

and Zinox Technologies

US$230,117,600.00 US$16,556,600.00

D-103 14-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP):– Claims and Variation Orders in 

respect of Lot 1:  286KM 330KV 

Makurdi - Jos DC Line 1x150MVA, 

330/132KV Makurdi Substation, 

1x150MVA 330/132KV Substation at 

Jos

Consortium of Messrs North 

China Power Engineering 

Limited and Chemo-

Technics Limited

€7,376,610.45 plus 

1,716,913,649.18 

€58,880,529.76 plus 

4,844,230,902.00 

€65,760,407.74 plus 

6,703,934,056.58  

1,628,785,492.58 € 6,879,877.98 €496,732.47 plus 

88,128,156.60  



D-104 15-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Accident Investigation 

Bureau (AIB)

Direct Procurement in respect of the 

Construction, Supply, Installation and 

Maintenance of Flight Safety Laboratory 

(FDR/CVR) Flight Date Monitoring 

System for the Accident Investigation 

Bureau (AIB)

Messrs CAE Flights Cape US$5,587,000.00 US$5,587,000.00 

D-105 16-Sep-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Construction of Mpape 

– Galuyi/Shere Roads in the Federal 

Capital Territory (FCT), Abuja

Messrs Petroline Global 

Solution Limited

1,558,443,387.37 1,558,443,387.37

D-106 20-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Twelve (12) Projects under the 2nd 

Batch of Presidential Intervention 

Federal Highway Projects contained in 

the 2009 Appropriation Act - 

Rehabilitation of Oji-Achi-Mmaku-Awgu-

Ndeabor-Mpu-Okpankpu-Akaeze Road 

Section I in Enugu State - Augmentation 

of the subsisting Contract No 6037

Messrs Master Holdings 

Nigeria Limited

1,518,167,332.50 3,287,120,702.25 4,805,288,034.75 1,518,167,332.50

D-107 20-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Commerce & Industry

Small and Medium 

Enterprises Development 

Agency of Nigeria (SMEDAN).

Contract for the Production of a 

Credible Micro, Small and Medium 

Enterprises (MSME) Database in Nigeria 

- Small and Medium Enterprises 

Development Agency of Nigeria 

(SMEDAN)

National Bureau of Statistics 113,959,000.00 99,075,100.00 14,883,900.00

D-108 21-Sep-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

 Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Construction of Mbiama-Okarki-

Okparaki-Udoda Road in Rivers State – 

Augmentations for Phase I and Phase II

Messrs Toromik Nigeria  

Limited

2,888,718,684.00 3,910,349,399.75 6,315,418,177.50 2,405,068,777.75 483,649,906.25

D-109 21-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of Health National Primary Health Care 

Development Agency 

(NPHCDA)

Procurement of One Hundred Thousand 

(100,000) Doses of Cerebrospinal 

Meningitis ACWY 135 Vaccines for 

National Primary Health Care 

Development Agency

Messrs GlaxoSmithKline 

Pharmaceuticals Limited

139,500,000.00 126,500,000.00 13,000,000.00

D-110 22-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Design, Procurement 

and Installation of an Integrated Tax 

Administration Systems Integration 

Solution

Messrs Telnet and Sogema 

CRC

US$18,468,182.45 US$16,819,167.75 US$1,649,014.70 

D-111 23-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC)

Direct Procurement of 40,000 

Anniversary Kits for Nigeria at 50 

Programme

Messrs Soul Sight Nigeria 280,000,000.00 260,000,000.00 20,000,000.00

D-112 

supersedes 

Certificate 

with 

reference 

No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VII/09/0

67 of 

August 03, 

2010

27-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) - Revised Estimated Total Cost 

for the Construction of Ihovbor and 

Sapele Power Plant - Variation Order 

No. 1 for Additional services in respect 

of Power Station Lot 1 Project 

Consultancy Services Contract

Messrs John Brown GT/SGI 

Consulting

€603,487.50 plus 73,843,644.00 226,103,000.00 455,262.50 plus 

284,942,201.00 

58,839,201.00 € 455,262.50 €148,225.00 plus 

15,004,443.00 

D-113 29-Sep-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Construction of Gwagwalada-Dobi/Izom 

Road (Phase I)

Messrs NEIC Limited 1,611,691,830.00 1,611,691,830.00

D-114 05-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Office of the Accountant 

General of the federation

Selection of Vendor for the Integrated 

Payroll and Personnel Information 

System (IPPIS)

Messrs Soft Alliance Limited                                    2,111,569,453.22                      2,111,569,453.22 

D-115 05-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN) / 

Transmission Company of 

Nigeria

Contract for the Supply of 2No. 300MVA, 

330/132/33KV Power Transformers for 

Transmission  Substation

Messrs VON ROLL 

Transformers Limited

 US$5,426,600.00 plus 

168,852,457.22 

                         168,687,544.41 US$5,421,300.00 US$ 5,300.00 plus 

N164,912.81

D-117 06-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Business Process Re-

engineering

Messrs Accenture Nigeria 

Limited

                                      300,780,483.00                          213,597,734.22               87,182,748.78 



D-118 07-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal ministry of Works Contract for the Construction of Eleven 

(11) Nos. 1st Batch of Projects 

contained in the 2010 Appropriation 

Act- Rehabilitation of Apapa Oshodi 

Expressway Phase I ( Beachland 

Junction RHS Km 7 + 00 to 

approximately RHS Km 12 + 600) Lagos 

and Oshogbo-Ilesha Road, Phase I , Osun 

State

Messrs Julius berger Nig plc, 

Messrs Horizon 

Construction Company 

Limited

                                   9,026,133,372.28                      8,934,305,131.33               91,828,240.95 

D-119 07-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Provision of Change 

Management Limited

Messrs Accenture Nigeria 

Limited

                                      268,051,940.00                          176,052,710.43               91,999,229.57 

D-120 07-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Design, procurement 

and Implementation of Enterprise 

Resource Planning ( Enterprise Finance 

& Accounts)

Messrs Computer 

Warehouse Group Limited

                                      211,179,366.43                          150,000,000.00               61,179,366.43 

D-121 07-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Procurement of 

Programme Management Services for 

Federal Inland Revenue service under 

the FIRS Modernization Programme

Messrs Accenture Limited                                       189,000,000.00                          186,600,225.00                 2,399,775.00 

D-122 This 

Supercedes 

the earlier 

certificates 

with 

reference 

Nos. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol. VII 

/10/122 0f 

Oct 

11,2010 

and 

October 22, 

2010

02-Dec-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Federal Road Safety 

Commission

Procurement of Operational Vehicles for 

Federal  Road Safety Commission 

(FRSC)

Messrs Coscharis Motors 

Nig Limited, Longevity 

                                      658,000,000.00                          600,000,000.00               58,000,000.00 

D-123 11-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of Kaduna Plant - Mando Road 330KV 

double circuit transmission Line 

Kaduna State

Messrs IPDC - HC 

CONSORTIUM

1,238,573,098.87 made up of  

€3,095,627.92 + 376,676,000.00 

+(5% Vat, 10% Contingency,5% 

Consultancy)      

 1,189,783,526.96 made up 

of  €3,095,627.92 + 

376,676,000.00+(5% 

Vat,10% 

Contingency,Compensation)    
D-124 11-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture, Supply , 

Installation  and Commissioning of the 2 

X 150MVA, 330/132KV Substation + 2 X 

60MVA 132/33KV Substation at 

Olorunsogo

Messrs Matelec ECL / S.A.L  3,699,048,146.39 made up of  USD 

15,129,749.22 + 890,618,173.95 

+(5% Vat,10% Contingency,5% 

Consultancy) 

 3,540,864,074.56 made up 

of USD 15,129,749.22 + 

890,618,173.95 +(5% 

Vat,10% 

Contingency,Compensation) 
D-125 11-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Science 

and Technology

Nigerian Communications 

Satellite Limited 

(NIGCOMSAT)

Direct Procurement of Multimedia and 

Public Safety Integrated Network for the 

Ministry of Defence and other Nigerian 

Security Agencies

Messrs Huawei 

Technologies Company 

Limited

                                   5,129,756,910.00                      4,094,809,846.81            899,829,945.87 

D-126 11-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Revised Estimate Total Cost (RETC) 

including Variation of the subsisting 

Contract for the Sandfiiling and Shore 

Protection of Ogu Town in Ogu/Bolo 

LGA of Rivers State

Messrs Roudo Nigeria 

Limited

                                   4,119,432,240.00                 8,133,835,920.50         12,014,341,090.58                      3,880,505,170.08            238,927,069.92 

D-127 12-Oct-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Central Bank of Nigeria Procurement of Logistics and 

Equipment to the Nigeria police Force 

(NPF) from CBN Intervention Fund

Messrs Pauliza Limited, 

Hades Meridain Group, 

Reliance 

Telecommunication Ltd, 

Armcom Ltd

                                18,157,863,607.84                    14,911,861,733.75         3,246,001,874.09 

D-128 18-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Provision of Change 

Management Services for Federal Inland 

Revenue (FIRS)

Messrs Accenture Nigeria 

Limited

                                      268,051,940.00                          176,052,710.43               91,999,229.57 

D-129 

Supersedes 

earlier 

Certificate 

No. 129 of 

21/10/10

09-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Federal Ministry of Police 

Affairs

Contracts for the Procurement of 

Projects under the Nigerian Police 

Reform Programme 

Messrs Arut International 

Ltd , Messrs Mekahog Ltd.

                                   6,655,226,163.00 5,855,531,898.20 799,694,264.80



D-130 26-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, 

Manufacture,Supply, Installation and 

Commissioning of Omotosho-Epe-Aja-

330KV Double Circuit Transmission 

Line

Messrs KEC 

INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

 6,744,751,248.13 made up of  USD 

24,650,255.24 + 

1,627,303,799.79+(5% 

vat,10%Contingency,5%Consultanc

y) 

 6,478,215,805.83 made up 

of USD 24,650,255.24 + 

1,627,303,799.79+(5%vat,10

%Contingency,Compensatio

n) 
D-131 12-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture,Supply,Installation 

and Commissioning of 2 X 150MVA, 

330/132KV + 2 X 60MVA 132/33KV 

substation with 6 X 330kv Line Bays at 

Omotosho.

Messrs AK-AY ELEKTRIK  4,142,315,346.29 made up of  USD 

17,124,086.02 + 

942,504,769.00+(5% Vat,10% 

Contingency,5% Consultancy)  

 3,966,556,114.19 made up 

of  USD 17,124,086.02 + 

942,504,769.00+(5% 

Vat,10% 

Contingency,Compensation)  

D-132 13-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Revised Estimate Total Cost (RETC) 

including Variation of the subsisting 

Contract for the Construction of Iko-

Atabrikang-Opolum_Okuotip-Iwuachang 

Road/Bridge in Akwa Ibom State

Messrs Viche Nig  Ltd                                    2,816,241,078.84                 8,097,645,345.00         10,042,533,753.84                      1,944,888,408.84 .            871,352,670.00 

D-258 This 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with 

reference 

No 

BPP?S.1/V

ol/09/258 

of 

December 

17, 2009

12-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Service Variation Order on the Contract for the 

Construction of Nigeria Customs Service 

Corporate Headquarters Building, 

Abuja.

Messrs D & B Limited                                    2,205,601,524.54                 2,884,293,955.00           4,874,597,437.04                      1,990,303,482.04            215,298,042.50 

D-258 This 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

with 

reference 

no BPP/ 

S.1/Vol VII 

/ 09 /258 

of Oct 13, 

2010

13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Service Additional Services on the Stages III, 

Consultancy fees on the Construction of 

Nigeria Customs Service Corporate 

Headquarters Building at Abuja.

Messrs Design Cost 

Associates.

                                      259,899,533.15                          189,000,674.33               70,898,858.82 

D-133 13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Rehabilitation of the Otuocha -Anam-

Nzam-Innoma-Iheaka-Ibaji- Section of 

the Otuocha-Ibaji-Odulu-Ajegwu Road 

in Anambra

Messrs Niger Construction 

Limited (Nigercat)

                                   1,381,964,939.36                 5,804,811,747.04           7,173,909,755.40                      1,369,098,008.36               12,866,931.00 

D-134 13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Deposit Insurance 

Corporation (NDIC)

Procurement of ICT Equipment for 

Nigeria Deposit Insurance Corporation 

(NDIC)

M/S Digital Computer 

Konsult Ltd

                                      135,233,912.69                          135,233,912.69 

D-135 13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design,Manufacture,Supply,Installation 

& Commissioning of the Erunkan- 

Omotosho 330KV Double Circuit 

Transmission Line (Lot 2010-1)

Messrs Energo Nigeria 

Limited

 6,353,835,946.92 made up of  USD 

20,536,137.85 + 1,920,943,284.00 

+(5% Vat,10% 

Contingency,5%Consultancy)  

 6,103,524,395.61 made up 

of  USD 20,536,137.85 + 

1,920,943,284.00 +(5% 

Vat,10% 

Contingency,Compensation)  
D-136 18-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering,Design,Manufacturing, 

Supply,Installation and Commissioning 

of Kano-Katsina, 330KV  DC 

Transmission Line (Lot 3)

Messrs Gammon India 

Limited

 7,529,289,474.00 made up of  USD 

28,716,930.08 + 1,643,324,460.00 

+(5% vat,10% 

Contingency,5%Consultancy) 

 7,231,404,544.00 made up 

of  USD 28,716,930.08 + 

1,643,324,460.00 +(5% 

vat,10% 

Contingency,Compensation) 
D-137 18-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Supply of 4Nos X 100MVA , 132/33KV 

Power transformers for Transmission 

Substation

Messrs Shandong Power 

Equipment Company 

Limited

 N3,796,246,066.76 plus US$ 

2,927,760.00 

                           88,496,464.59  US$ 2,927,760.00 



D-138 This 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

with 

reference 

no 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

138 0f Oct-

18-2010

18-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design,Manufacture,Supply,Installation 

& Commissioning of Benin North 330KV 

Double Circuit Transmission Line and 

out to New Akure Substation (Lot 2010-

2)

Messrs Gammon India 

Limited

 USD 33,455,815.91 plus 

4,169,552,500.90 

                     3,796,246,066.76  USD 33,455,815.91               59,718,631.41 

D-139 This 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with 

reference 

no 

BPP/S.1/V

ol VIII /10/ 

139 of 

October 21-

2010

29-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture,Supply, Installation 

and Commissioning of Katsina-kurfi-

Dutsinma-Kankara-Malumfashi 132KV  

Double Circuit Transmission Line

Messrs Skipper Electricals 

limited

 3,128,595,365.86 made up of USD 

12,432,396 + 1,050,652,719.00 + 

(5% 

vat,10%Contingency,5%Consultanc

y)  

 3,076,062,729.91 made up 

of  USD 12,432,396 + 

1,050,652,719.00 + (5% 

vat,10%Contingency,Compe

nsation)  

D-140 18-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

supply, Installation & Commissioning of 

2 X 150MVA, 330/132KV + 2 X 60MVA 

132/33KV Substation at Akure with a 

Single Circuit turn in turn out and 2 X 

330KV  Line Bay Extension at Oshogbo 

and Benin North Substations. (Lot 2010-

21)

Messrs Matelec ECL / S.A.L  4,628,482,518.00 made up of  USD 

19,025,537.45 + 1,068,728,996.00 + 

(5% 

vat,10%Contingency,5%Consultanc

y) 

 4,432,128,612.07 made up 

of  USD 19,025,537.45 + 

1,068,728,996.00 + (5% 

vat,10%Contingency,Compe

nsation) 

D-141 This 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with 

reference 

no 

BPP/S.1/V

ol / VIII / 

10 /141 of 

Oct18,2010

29-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Completion of all outstanding works at 

the Maiduguri 330/132 KV substation

Messrs Best & Crompton 

Engineering Limited

 1,100,353,616.74 made up of US$ 2, 

067,346.67 plus 792,756,000.00     

 1,100,353,616.74 made up 

of US$ 2, 067,346.67 plus 

792,756,000.00     

D-142 20-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) including variation of 

the subsisting Contract for the 

Construction of Ndiya Internal Roads at 

Nsit-Ubim LGA in Akwa Ibom State

Messrs Osmoserve Global 

Ltd

                                      611,173,450.39                 2,861,833,181.76           3,198,639,108.21                          336,805,926.45            274,367,523.94 

D-143 20-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Construction of Ekpiri 

Ikang Natunda Road in Cross River State

Messrs Emchai Limited                                         85,698,627.90                 1,417,504,929.96           1,493,172,406.46                            75,667,476.50               10,031,151.40 

D-144 20-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Construction of 

Odukpani-Akim-Akim Road in 

Odukpani, LGA. Cross River State

Messrs Zenith Energy 

Engineering Ltd

                                      740,328,780.00                    399,090,039.00           1,009,278,079.00                          610,188,040.00            130,140,740.00 

D-145 This 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with 

reference 

no 

BPP/S.1/V

ol / VIII / 

10 /145 of 

Oct 

22,2010

02-Nov-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contract for the Construction of 

Okputuite-Mbato Junction-Orie Market-

Lomara (Igwebuike) in Umunneochi 

Local Government Area of Abia State

Messrs Enerco Nigeria 

Limited

9,008,332,927.96 9,008,332,927.96



D-146 21-Oct-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Department of State Services 

/ Nigerian Communications 

Satellite Limited 

(NIGCOMSAT)

Contract for the Procurement of 

Strategic GSM Tracking and 

Interception Systems for the 

Department of State Services (DSS) 

under the Nigeria Police Reform 

Programme

Messrs Gamma TSE Limited  € 13,514,482.00 plus 

40,800,000.00 Equivalent to 

2,743,698,400.00  

 € 12,838,757.90 plus 

40.800,000.00 Equivalent to 

2,608,551,580.00 

 € 675,724.10 

Equivalent to 

135,144,820.00 

D-147 22-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria

Design,Manufacture,Supply,Installation 

and Commissioning of 2 X 30/40MVA  

132/33KV Substation at Dambatta and 

132KV Line Bay Extension at 

Kumbotso/Daura Lot 2010-27

Messrs PEL-NESPAKJV  1,692,704,912.57 made up of  USD 

7,639,030.69 + 

292,733,066.00+(5% 

Vat,10%Contingency,5%Consultanc

y) 

 1,494,870,125.24 made up 

of  USD 7,639,030.69 + 

292,733,066.00+(5% 

Vat,10%Contingency,Compe

nsation) 

           131,973,368.76 

D-148 25-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

National Board for Technical 

Education, (NBTE)

Contract for the Construction of an 

Office Extension at NBTE Secretariat.

Messrs Embee & Partners 

(Nig) Ltd

                                      154,098,288.25                    282,208,221.75              391,328,555.46                          109,120,343.71               44,977,944.54 

D-149 25-Oct-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for three (3) Nos. Projects out 

of (11) Nos. 1st Batch of Projects 

contained in the Ministry's FY2010 

Appropriation by Ministry of Niger 

Delta Affairs.

Hinterland Nig Ltd,Deep 

Orange Nig Ltd,Apogee 

Engineering Ltd

                                23,042,128,724.26                    21,174,746,000.87         1,867,382,723.39 

D-150 25-Oct-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Provision of 

Engineering Infrastruture to Plot 1038 

Extension Maitama District, Abuja.

Messrs COAN (W/A) Nig. 

Ltd

                                   1,926,669,625.65                      1,814,208,678.10            112,460,947.55 

D-151 26-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria ( PHCN)

Design , Manufacture,Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of 2 X 

60MVA 132/33Kv Substation at Ede 

with 2 X 132KV Line Bays extension at 

Osogbo (Lot 2010-30)

Messrs COBRA/SIBGA JV  1,829,663,259.70 made up of  USD 

7,730,072.00 + 

392,341,040.00+(5% 

Vat,10%Contingency,5%Consultanc

y) 

 1,751,978,873.29 made up 

of  USD 7,730,072.00 + 

392,341,040.00+(5% 

Vat,10%Contingency,Compe

nsation) 
D-152 26-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria PLC/Transmission 

Company of Nigeria (TCN)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture 

and Supply of 8Nos Mobile Transformer 

Oil Filtration Machines

Messrs Globe Core Limited N16,274,894.35 plus 

Euro552264.49

                           16,274,894.35 € 552,264.49

D-153 26-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria ( PHCN)

Design,Manufacture,and supply of 1NO 

X 150MVA, 330 / 132 /33KV Power 

Transformer Lot 2010-A1

Messrs HYOSUNG 

CORPORATION

 212,351,391.44 made up of 

€980,491.00 plus 28,894,465.80  

 201,967,627.10 made up of 

€932,546.00 plus 

27,481,556.17  

              10,383,764.33 

D-154
D155 26-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria ( PHCN)

Design, Manufacture, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of the 2 

X 60mva, 132/33kv Substation At 

Shongai With 2x132kv Line Bays 

Extension At Ganmo (Lot 2010-29)

Messrs Rhuoga Energy and 

New World.

1,788,198,602.29 made up of  

l5,667,766.53 + 

419,992,155.97+(5% 

Vat,10%Contingency,5%Consultanc

y)

1,712,353,151.88 made up of  

l5,667,766.53 + 

419,992,155.97+(5% 

Vat,10%Contingency,Compe

nsation)
D-156 26-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria ( PHCN)

Contract for Supply of 2 Nos Bell 249 

Helicopters

Messrs BELL HELICOPTER 

TEXTRON

 USD 16,105,531.00 Equivalent to  

2,406,005,276.09 

 USD  13,637,218.86  

Equivalent to 

2,037,264,125.50 

USD  2,468,312.14  

Equivalent to 

368,741,150.59
D-157 27-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Contract for the Supply of different 

types of the Anti-Retroviral (ARV) 

Drugs to respective Contractors.

Abson Pharmacy, Ranbaxy 

Nig Ltd, Emcure Nig Ltd, 

Strides Vital, Prezzoshed

                                   1,501,140,067.00                      1,319,217,239.00 181,922,828.00

D-158 27-Oct-10 Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Provision of Local Area Network ( 

structured cabling, ancillary 

requirement and Unified 

communication systems) for the federal 

secretariat Phase II Complex.

Messrs Galaxy Backbone Plc                                       497,396,135.25                          422,786,714.96               74,609,420.00 

D-159 27-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Procurement of 6,394,267 units of 

MDGs-DRG Long Lasting Insecticidal 

Treated Nets (Rectangular) - Federal 

Ministry of Health

Messrs Freedals Nig Ltd and 

14 others

                                   6,930,200,200.00                      6,918,596,894.00               11,603,306.00 

D-161 27-Oct-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Design and Construction of the Nigeria 

Cultural Centre and Mellennium Tower

Messrs Salini Nigeria. 

Limited

                                16,872,968,708.00               53,126,750,685.40         69,345,925,123.55                    16,219,174,438.15            653,794,269.85 

D-162 04-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Defence

Federal Ministry of Defence Procurement of Logisticsitems for Recce 

and Reserve Companies of the Nigerian 

Army earmarked for De3ployment to 

UNAMID Operation, Sudan

M/S Singapore 

Technologies Kinetics, M/S 

D.Y.I Global Nigeria Ltd., 

M/S D.Y.I Global Nigeria 

Ltd, M/S Intercept Profiles 

Ltd, M/S Ama Ltd, M/S Vic 

– Phranc Nigeria Ltd., M/S 

Dalfam Limited, M/S 

Prenad (Nig) Limited, M/S 

Decency Associates Ltd, 

M/S Ameera Ventures Ltd

                                10,277,325,411.00                      7,928,647,852.01         2,348,677,558.99 



D-163 

supersedes 

earlier 

Certificate 

No. 163 of 

29/10/10

09-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria ( PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture,

Supply, Installation and Commissioning

of Kumbotso (Daura) – Dambatta 132kv

Double Circuit Transmission Line Lot

2010-6. 

Messrs ICOMM TELE 

Limited

 1,475,318,729.30 made up of USD 

4,710,355.60 plus 767,646,679.80 

 1,132,554,465.12 made up 

of 548,794,715.02 plus 

US$3,885,579.50  

342,764,264.18

D-164 29-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria ( PHCN)

Contract for the Design, Manufacture

and Supply of 1No 75MVAR 330KV

Shunt Reactor (Lot 2010-B1). 

Messrs HYOSUNG 

CORPORATION.

 155,338,471.99 made up of 

€717,245.00 plus N21,136,768.33  

 149,817,934.87 made up of 

€691,755.00  plus 

N751,174.60  

 5,520,537.12 made 

up of €25,490.00 plus 

751,174.60 
D-165 29-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria ( PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of Onitsha-Oba-Nnewi-Ideato-Okigwe 

132KV Double Circuit Transmission 

Line (Lot 2010-9). 

Messrs DUAL/ZAMIL 

Limited

                                   1,981,029,125.00                      1,618,094,418.10            284,962,506.90 

D-166 

supersedes 

earlier 

Certificate 

No. 166 of 

29/10/10

17-Dec-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Ministry of Police Affairs / 

Nigeria Police

Award of Contracts for the Procurement 

of the Nigeria Police Force, various 

Projects in the 2010 Appropriation

Messrs Sea Jewel Energy 

Limited and 3 others

                                11,361,821,607.30                      9,509,578,908.12         1,852,242,699.18 

D-167 

supersedes 

earlier 

Certificate 

No. 167 of 

29/10/10

08-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Reconstructive / 

Rehabilitation of Seven (7) No. Projects 

out of Nine (9) Nos. under the 3rd Batch 

of Projects Contained in the 2010 

Appropriation Act

CGC Nig Ltd and 6 others                                 43,057,802,168.03                    41,975,045,347.99         1,082,756,820.04 

D-168 29-Oct-10 Ministry of Defence Federal Ministry of Defence Contract for the Procurement of 

Logistics Items to upgrade the 

Equipment Holdings of the Nigerian 

Contingent in the United Nations 

Mission in Darfur, Sudan (UNAMID)

Messrs Mass International 

Equipment Nig. Ltd and 11 

others

                                   3,641,277,357.00                      3,477,175,357.00            164,102,000.00 

D-169 29-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Infrastructural Development Projects by 

the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) - Contract for the 

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

including variation in respect of the 

Shore Protection Works at Asoama / 

Okoloba Saragreia, Opokuma / 

Kolokuma Local Government of Bayelsa 

State

Messrs Zement & Zement 

Construction Limited

                                   2,000,000,000.00                 2,069,074,140.00           3,763,291,145.00                      1,694,217,005.00            305,782,995.00 

D-170 01-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Construction of ONEX-

Bwari Road in the Federal Capital 

Territory (FCT).

Messrs Parsons Science 

Engineering Ltd.

                                   2,017,002,504.83                      2,017,002,504.83 

D-171 22-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria ( PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply , Installation & Commissioning of 

2 X 60MVA 132/33KV Substation with 2 

X 132KV line bays extension at Nnenwe 

(Lot 2010-32)

Messrs ASHTAVINAYAKA / 

BRAN

1,931,539,809.29 made up of 

US$7,300,594.39 plus 

N834,716,759.25

1,447,719,182.18 made up of 

US$5,280,555.33 plus 

N654,381,750.79

402,021,799.78

D-172 02-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Extension of Water 

Supply to Abuja Technology Village 

(ATV)  including Private Developers ' 

Housing Estate

Messrs Chifga Nigeria 

Limited

2,148,327,049.87 2,148,327,049.87

D173 05-Nov-10 Independent National 

Electoral Commission 

(INEC)

INEC Procurement of 150,000 Units of 

Collapsible Transparent Ballot Boxes

Messrs Messrs Emchai 

Limited

2,250,000,000.00 1,950,000,000.00 300,000,000.00

D-174 05-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC)

Procurement of English Language, 

Mathematics and Science Books for 

Primary Three and Assorted Library 

Resources Materials for JSS

Messrs Macmillan,  

Longman, Evans, HEBN 

Publishers, Tanus 

Communications Ltd,  UP 

Plc Publishers,  West 

African Books Publishers, 

Real Integrated

5,959,509,375.00 5,959,509,375.00

D-175 05-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Debt Management Office 

(DMO)

Engagement of Bookrunner for Nigeria’s 

US$500 Million Sovereign Bond 

Issuance in the International Capital 

Market (ICM)

Messrs Deutcshe Bank and 

CitiGroup Global Markets

US$650,000.00 US$650,000.00 



D-176 05-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Force Procurement of various items under the 

Nigeria Police Reform Programme

Messrs Alpha 

Resources,Messrs Oakfield 

& Messrs Tough Trust 

Company Ltd.

1,668,075,580.00 1,183,455,000 484,620,580.00

D-177 08-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Force Contract for the Procurement of 9,879 

units of Bullet Proof Vest for the Nigeria 

Police

Messrs Beks Kimse Nigeria 

Limited

1,500,000,000.00 1,499,986,050.00 13,950.00

D-178 08-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigeria College of Aviation 

Technology, zaria.

Repeat Direct Procurement of Alsim Al-

X Flight Simulator from Alsim 

Simulateurs Sarl, France for the 

Nigerian College of Aviation 

Technology, Zaria

Messrs ALSIM Simulateurs 

SARL, France

89,965,000.00 89,965,000.00

D-179 09-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Provision of Road 

Infrastructure and Water Reticulation 

to Kubwa Owner Occupier Estate 

(Phase II) in the Federal Capital 

Territory

Messrs Mangrovetech 

Nigeria Limited 

833,175,415.50 833,175,415.50

D-180 26-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigeria College of Aviation 

Technology, zaria.

Contract for the Purchase of 2No. Bell 

206L-IV Helicopters by Nigerian College 

Of Aviation Technology (NCAT)

Messrs Bell Helicopter 

Textron Inc. USA

US$7,882,499.00 equivalent to 

N1,177,566,525.61

US$7,013,460.00  equivalent 

to N1,047,740,789.4

US$869,039.00 

equivalent to 

N129,825,736.21

D-181 09-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Port Authority 

(NPA)

Rehabilitation of Tin Can Island (Quay 

Wall and Quay Apron)

Messrs Johnak Engineering 

Limited

1,054,937,932.83 2,600,000,000.00 1,042,611,404.28 3,642,611,404.44 12,326,528.55

D-182 09-Nov-10 federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture, Supply, of 10 No 

60MVA 132/33KV Power Transformers 

Complete with Accessories and Spare 

Parts (Lot A2)

Messrs LIAONING 

ELECTRCAL EQUIPMENT 

CO. Limited

999,946,916.10 made up of 

US$5,569,500.00 plus 

826,402,410.00 plus 

165,280,482.00 as 20% C & F 

Provision for Clearing and 

Transportation to TCN Substation 

and 8,264,024.10 as 5% VAT for 

Clearing and Transportation to TCN 

Substation

999,946,916.10

D-183 

Supersedes 

earlier 

certificate 

ref. No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

183 of 

November 

9, 2010

21-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of 2 x 

30/40MVA, 132/33kV Substation at 

Malumfashi and 132kV Line Bays 

Extension at Kankara Substation (Lot 

2010-26)

Messrs Monotech Input 

Limited (MIL)/Bangladesh 

Erectors Ltd (BEL)

1,668,459,018.46 made up of 

US$5,153,038.30 plus 

894,279,426.86

1,224,615,587.81 made up of 

US$4,388,198.78 plus 

566,385,770.81

373,589,603.57

D-184 

Supersedes 

earlier 

certificate 

ref. No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

03-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of New Abeokuta – Igboora – Lanlate 

132/33kV Double Circuit Transmission 

Line and 132kV Tee-Off at Igboora – 

Igangan (Lot 2010-12)

Messrs DUAL/ZAMIL 

Limited

2,203,743,045.06 made up of 

US$6,288,004.28 plus 

1,259,049,002.05

1,761,085,879.88 made up of 

US$8,118,027.65 plus 

541,453,700.82

356,081,097.98

D-185 09-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Force Contract for the Procurement of various 

items under the Nigeria Police Reform 

Programme in the Year 2010 

Appropriation as in the attached list

Messrs SEA Jewel Energy 

Ltd,  Arut Int’l Ltd, Denca 

Services Ltd, Denca 

Services Ltd

11,361,821,607.30 made up of 

US$49,749,416.70 plus 

3,899,409,102.30

8,676,685,896.12 made up of 

US$48,196,604.45 plus 

1,447,195,228.62

2,685,135,711.18

D-186 10-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Petroleum Resources

Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Contract for the award of Preliminary 

Studies including Project 

Conceptualization Studies, Front End 

and Detailed Engineering Design

Messrs Frazimax 

Engineering Ltd & Messrs  

Atlas Engineering Service 

Ltd

14,574,359,880.35 14,334,359,880.35 240,000,000.00

D-187 10-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Petroleum Resources

Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Contract for the award of Equipment 

and Services for Gas Reserve Studies 

(Phase 2) and Gas Mapping Service 

Covering Equipment, Operations and 

Documentation

Messrs Zobetan Petrol Nig 

Ltd

2,052,779,580.00 1,926,379,580.00 126,400,000.00

D-188 11-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Construction of Karshi -

Apo Road in the Federal Capital 

Territory Abuja

Messrs Arab Contractors 

OAO Nigeria Limited

3,535,126,759.00 3,535,126,759.00



D-189 11-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Construction of Phase I 

of the Southern Parkway from Christian 

Centre (S8/9) to Ring Road 1 (RRI) in 

the Federal Capital Territory Abuja

Messrs Setraco Nigeria 

Limited

5,333,327,967.71 5,333,327,967.71

D-190 11-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company 

Company of Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture and Supply of 

2Nos. 150MVA, 330/132/33kV Power 

Transformers (Lot A1)

Messrs Hyosung 

Corporation

327,764,289.17 made up of Euro 

1,751,746.00 plus 51,622,875.55

327,764,289.17 made up of 

Euro 1,751,746.00 plus 

51,622,875.55
D-191 11-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigeria Port Authority (NPA) Contract for the Provision of 

Consultancy Services for the 

Development of a 25-year National 

Ports Master Plan

Messrs CPCS Transcom 

International

C$1,339,350.00 plus Euro 

384,360.00

C$1,339,350.00 plus 

Euro 384,360.00

D-192 11-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of the 

Ganmo – Ogbomosho 132kv   Double 

Circuit Transmission Line (Lot 2010-10)

Messrs Trenco/Eco Energy 

Group Consortium

1,246,389,654.83 made up of 

US$4,524,057.04 plus 

566,706,635.30

1,197,144,508,45 made up of 

US$4,524,057.04 plus 

517,461,488.92

D-193 18-Nov-10 Ministry of Defence Nigeria Army Direct Procurement of Three (3) Units 

of Charlie’s Horse Level 1 Field 

Hospitals for the Nigerian Army 

Headquarters

Messrs Bamverde Nigeria 

Limited

1,368,923,949.11 1,241,294,970.62 127,628,978.49

D-194 12-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of the Katampe - National Stadium 

132kv Double Circuit Transmission Line

Messrs Energo Nigeria 

Limited

2,623,798,600.64 made up of Euro 

8,248,200.53 plus 895,069,799.01

2,615,301,732.65 made up of 

Euro 8,248,200.53 plus 

888,572,930.35

8,496,867.99

D-195 12-Nov-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contract for the Appointment of 

Consultants for the Development of the 

Centre for Skills Development and 

Training, Port Harcourt, Rivers State

Cosmo Base Consortium, 

Acre Turnkey Projects Ltd, 

Lord’s Construction Co. 

Ltd, Livicon Group Limited, 

Clique Consult Limited, 

1,200,290,125.82 825,893,767.49 374,396,358.33

D-196 12-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of 

2x150MVA, 330/132kV + 2x60MVA 

132/33kV Substation at Katsina with 

2x330kV Line Bays Extension at 

Kumbotsho-Kano + 1x75Mvar 330kV 

Reactor (Lot 2010-20)

Messrs BARME-ESL JV 4,074,811,340.48 made up of Euro 

13,140,413.57 plus 

1,556,847,920.98

3,901,942,636.30 made up of 

US$16,759,886.31  plus 

1,383,979,216.80

D-197 12-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Consultancy Services for Environmental 

Impact Assessment (EIA) for the 

proposed 700MW Zungeru Hydro 

Electric Power Project in Niger State

Messrs CES Nigeria Limited 174,286,847.00 126,317,100.00 47,969,747.00

D-198 12-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Repeat Procurement for the supply of 

6Nos. 100MVA 132/33kV Power 

Transformers for Transmission 

Substations

Messrs Shandong Power 

Equipment Co. Limited

783,177,743.17 made up of 

US$4,362,140.00   plus 

135,923,409.97

768,741,431.90 

US$4,292,140.00 plus 

132,775,048.10

14,436,311.27 made 

up of US$ 70,000.00 

plus 3,148,361.87

D-199 12-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of 2x30/40MVA, 132/33kV Substation 

at Dutsinma and 2x132kV Line Bay 

Extension at Kurfi Substation (Lot 2010-

24)

Messrs HOQUADO Limited 1,722,084,873.00 made up of 

US$6,709,897.82 plus 

713,989,825.22

1419345093.43 made up of 

US$5,198,128.02 plus 

634,538,803.43

229,797,819.67

D-200 12-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Provision of 13km Road 

from Kuje to Gaube in the Federal 

Capital Territory Abuja

Messrs Ceezali Limited 1,357,322,615.80 1,289,644,606.69 67,678,009.11

D-201 15-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Force Contract for Consultancy Services for 

the Development of a Strategic Plan on 

the Reform of the Nigeria Police Force

Messrs Accenture Limited 90,000,000.00 89,999,306.17 693.83

D-202 18-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture, Supply, 

Installation and Commissioning of 

Ganmo – Shongai 132KV Double Circuit 

Transmission Line Lot 2010-7

Messrs ASTER 

Infrastructure Limited

2,986,200,713.00 made up of 

US$10,912,131.37 plus 

1,346,789,377.58

 2,574,013,766.76 made up 

of US$8,175,129.00 plus 

1,345,802,823.62 

294,180,358.50

D-203 25-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Connection of GURARA to the National 

grid 2x60MVA 132/33KV Substation at 

Kaduna, (Lot9)

Messrs SKIPPER 

ELECTRICAL Limited

1614659140.17 made up of 

US$6,190,224.69 plus 

686,125,437.17

1,428,837,621.80 made up of 

US$5,141,617.31 plus 

657,595,025.30

185,821,518.37



D-204 18-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of 2x30/40MVA 132/33KV Substation 

at Kankara and 132KV Line Bay 

Extension at Dutsinma Substation Lot 

2010-25

Messrs PEL-NESPAK JV 1,797,314,522.00 made up of 

US$7,568,585.88 plus 

660,172,335.69

1,382,175,363.52 made up of 

US$5,060,587.05 plus 

621,885,416.60

338,835,799.18

D-205 18-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of Akwanga-Lafia 132KV Double Circuit 

Transmission Line Lot 2010-14

Messrs BATEMAN Nigeria 

Limited

1,458,515,503.00 made up of 

US$4,948,730.31  plus 

715,030,633.98

1,329,645,602,.84 made up 

of Euro 3,338,276.55 plus 

692,115,902.56

71,343,371.41

D-206 19-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Phase I in respect of the 

Provision of Infrastructure to Apo 

Estate Layout, Abuja, Federal Capital 

Territory

Messrs CAT Construction 

Group Limited

2,919,952,518.53 2,919,952,518.53

D-207 19-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigeria College of Aviation 

Technology, zaria.

Procurement of One (1) Micronav 360 

Degrees Visual Tower Simulator for 

Training of Air Traffic Controllers (ATC) 

by the Nigerian College of Aviation 

Technology (NCAT) Zaria

Messrs Mico Nav Limited, 

Bournemouth, UK

326,309,034.60 plus 61,998,716.57 326,309,034.60 plus 

45,683,264.84

16,315,451.73

D-208 19-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of 2x30/40MVA 132/33KV Substation 

at Kurfi and 2x132KV Line Bay 

Extension at Katsina Substation Lot 

2010-23

Messrs Gracehill Energy 

Nigeria Limited

1,724,689,952.00 made up of 

US$6,105,517.80 plus 

807,412,217.47

1,651,827,655.05 made up of 

US$6,105,517.80 plus 

734,549,919.57

D-209 

Supersedes 

earlier 

certificate 

ref. No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

209 of 

November 

19, 2010

03-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Provision of Primary 

Road to Mass Housing (Arterial S.30), 

Federal Capital Territory

Messrs Exsa Nigeria Limited 7,334,751,044.93 6,533,496,888.19            801,254,156.74 

D-210 19-Nov-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for the award of Phase I of the 

five (5) Nos. Projects out of the 

proposed eleven (11) Nos. 1st Batch of 

Projects contained in the Ministry’s 

FY2010 Appropriation by Ministry of 

Niger Delta Affairs

Setraco Nigeria Limited, 

Reynolds Constr. Ltd., 

Setraco Nigeria Ltd., Gitto 

Costruzioni Generali, Triacta 

Nig. Ltd

47,078,092,370.17 44,891,179,113.67 2,186,913,256.50

D-211 

Supersedes 

earlier 

certificate 

ref. No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

211 of 

November 

22, 2010

03-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Contract for the Phase I in respect of the 

Provision of Engineering Infrastructure 

to New Layout at Tank 4.1 Vicinity, Area 

F, Asokoro District, Abuja, Federal 

Capital Territory

  Messrs Enerco Nigeria 

Limited

4,280,770,952.54 3,213,574,252.35 1,067,196,700.19

D-212 24-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Supply of 33KV Power Cables of various 

sizes (Lot E(5)

 Messrs VELCOMPLEX 

ENERGY & ENGINEERING 

CO. Limited

113,041,819.64 97,715,320.00 15,326,499.64

D-213 24-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Supply of 4No 40MVA 132/33KV Mobile 

Substations (Lot 2010-A3)

Messrs Liaoning Efacec 

Elect. Co. Ltd (LEEC)

1,138,563,779.18 1,127,906,385.68 10,657,393.50

D-214 24-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of 2x60MVA 132/33KV Substation at 

Amasiri, Afikpo and 132KV Lines Bays 

Extension at Abakaliki (Lot 2010-28)

Messrs Techno Electric & 

Eng. Co. Limited

 1,725,690,959.00 made up of 

US$7,104,642.89 plus 

658,307,173.45 

 1,424,231,492.40 made up 

of US$5,155,455.22 plus 

649,688,788,.79 

           228,247,114.79 

D-215 25-Nov-10 Ministry of Defence Nigeria Airforce Direct Procurement and Installation of 

Harris RF-5800H Communications  

HF/VF/UHF Frequency Hopping 

Military Radio System and Accessories 

for the Nigerian Air Force

Messrs Radio 

Communications Nigeria 

Limited in collaboration 

with Messrs Harris 

Corporation of USA

2,619,453,685.13 2,435,966,470.92 183,487,214.21



D-216 25-Nov-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) in 

respect of the Reclamation Works at 

Ogulagha Community, Delta State – 

Niger Delta Development Commission

Messrs Zement & Zement 

Construction Limited

2,091,112,875.00 2,991,771,750.00 1,577,663,793.75 4,569,435,543.75 513,449,081.25

D-217 25-Nov-10 Ministry of Interior Nigeria Immigration Service Contract for the Procurement and 

Installation of Aerial Surveillance 

Equipment on the Air Border Patrol 

Aircraft Dornier 228 No. 5N-AUZ for the 

Nigeria Immigration Service

Messrs Africa Contracts & 

Equipment Limited

519,962,557.00 519,962,557.00

D-218 26-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigeria Port Authority (NPA) Contract for the Fast Tracking 

Development of the Phase 4 Port 

Facilities at Onne Port Complex

Messrs Intels Integrated 

Logistic Services

US$435,860,847.00 US$435,860,847.00 

D-219 29-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

National Integrated Power Project: EPC 

Contract for Distribution Project – 

Provision of 3,593No. 33KV Outdoor 

Current Transformers (Lot D-ME4/28)

Messrs Skipper Electrical 

(India) Limited

342,798,069.60 342,798,069.60

D-220 29-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Supply of Materials for Reconductoring 

of Otta-Papalanto 132KV Line (Lot 

D4(A)

Messrs Delekovod-Solex 

Limited

107,273,224.84 made up of Euro 

542,270.68 plus 3,777,395.59

104,963,811.87 made up of 

Euro 530,170.68 plus 

3,777,395.03

2,309,412.97

D-221 29-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

West African Examination 

Council (WAEC)

Construction of WAEC (International) 

Headquarters Complex,

Beton Bau Nig Ltd & 

Demech Engineering  Ltd

3,016,359,690.10 2,964,018,088.12 52,341,601.98

D-222  29-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture and Supply of 

30No. 500kVA 33/0.415kV Earthing 

Transformers with spares (Lot A4)

Messrs VON ROLL  149,693,748.00 made up of 

US$871,580.08 plus 20,368,695.73 

146,646,464.27 made up of 

US$853,837.51 plus 

19,954,054.53

                3,047,283.73 

D-223 29-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Supply of 8Nos DILO (B2000RO1 & 

B146R01) SF6 Gas Recovery Plants for 

Commissioning and Maintenance of 

Circuit Breakers in the Transmission 

Network (Lot E(9)

Messrs Dilo Limited  132,215,377.69 made up of Euro 

678,339.20 plus 2,750,000.00 

120,008,036.84 made up of 

Euro 627,320.00 plus 

280,000.00

              12,207,340.84 

D-224 30-Nov-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority (FCDA)

Construction of Phase I of the Bwari-

Kau Road, Abuja, Federal Capital 

Territory

Messrs Arab Contractors 

OAO Nigeria Limited

2,545,627,285.35 2,545,627,285.35

D-225 30-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Health Nursing and Midwifery 

Council of Nigeria (NMCN)

Construction of Head Office Building for 

Nursing and Midwifery Council of 

Nigeria, Abuja (NMCN)

Messrs Paul-B Nigeria 

Limited

1,015,743,443.09 1,015,743,443.09

D-227 02-Dec-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for Land Reclamation, 

Shoreline Protection and Canalization 

Projects in the Niger Delta Region Batch 

1 by Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs

Messrs First Marine & 

Engineering Serv Ltd, Colby 

Nig Ltd and Ogbosite 

International Ltd

5,364,585,843.75 5,364,585,843.75

D-228 02-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Roads Maintenance 

Agency (FERMA)/Federal 

Road Safety Commission

Repeat Procurement of 6No. 40 Tonne 

Diesel 33.360 Tow Trucks for use by the 

Federal Road Safety Commission (FRSC) 

under a Special Arrangement between 

FRSC and FERMA

Messrs Conpendium Limited 372,077,040.00 269,100,000.00 102,977,040.00

D-229 02-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory Federal Capital Development 

Authority

Contract for the Phase I Development of 

District I Abuja North Phase IV West, 

Federal Capital Territory

Messrs Salini Nigeria 

Limited

26,655,031,474.67 26,655,031,474.67

D-230 03-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Supply of 8Nos 132KV SF6 Gas Circuit 

Breaker for Commissioning and 

Maintenance of Power Transmission 

Network (Lot E(1b)

Messrs ABB Limited 304,494,415.32 made up of Euro 

1,503,800.00 plus 17,484,459.00

304,494,415.32 made up of 

Euro 1,503,800.00 plus 

17,484,459.00

D-232 03-Dec-10 Ministry of Defence Ministry of Defence Contracts for the Procurement of 

Logistics Items to upgrade the 

Equipment Holdings of the Nigerian 

Contingent in the United Nations 

Mission in Darfur, Sudan (UNAMID)

Nurit Investment, Oil 

Responce  Ltd, CITAP Nig. 

Ltd.,Jichi Nig. Ltd, M/s 

Prenad Nig Ltd, Messrs RCN 

Networks limited/ Messrs 

Decency Associates Ltd

7,304,627,092.40 6,643,404,533.19 661,222,559.21



D-233 03-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Contract for the Construction of Phase I 

(Earth Dam) of the Otukpo 

Multipurpose Dam and Irrigation 

Project in Benue State

Messrs SCC Nigeria Limited 9,001,651,853.86 9,001,651,853.86

D-234 03-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Ports Authority Contract for the Complete 

Rehabilitation and Expansion of 

Nigerian Ports Authority (NPA) 

Headquarters Building in Marina, Lagos

Messrs Sageto Limited 5,001,785,839.05 5,001,785,839.05

D-235 03-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Dualization of Otta-

Abeokuta Road, Addendum No. 3 to 

Contract No. 3278A

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria 

Plc

11,555,932,442.67 23,686,410,289.95 10,627,577,047.26 34,313,987,337.21 928,355,395.41

D-236 This 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with 

reference 

No.BPP 

/s.1/Vol/VI

II /10/ 236 

of 3-Dec 

2010

13-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Construction of Two (2No.) Dams and 

Associated Works 

Messrs Roudo Nigeria 

Limited & Messrs Inflouest 

Ltd

6,113,889,950.78 5,885,452,173.28 228,437,777.50

D-237 06-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Supply of 100Nos 33KV SF6 Gas Circuit 

Breaker for Commissioning and 

Maintenance of Power Transmission 

Network (Lot E(1c)

Messrs Crompton Greaves 

Limited

159,898,027.80 Euro 789,500.00 

plus 9,216,900.00

158,213,553.40 Euro 

789,500.00 plus 

7,532,425.60

1,684,474.40

D-238 06-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Consultancy Services for the Tetra 

Project Phase II

Messrs Zeenox Systems 

Limited

269,881,290.00 256,995,690.00 12,885,600.00

D-239 This 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

of ''NO 

Objection"' 

with Ref 

No. 

BPP/s.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

239 of 8- 

Dec, 2010

17-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Consultancy Services for Engineering 

Design and Preparation of Tender 

Documents for the Development of Dam 

for Hydro Electric Power Generation at 

ITISI in Kaduna

Messrs Dar Al-handasah 634,458,118.80 588,232,045.33 46,226,073.47

D-240 08-Dec-10 State House Millennium Development 

Goals

Direct Procurement of the IT and 

Connectivity Services of Galaxy 

Backbone Plc for a period of Twenty 

Four (24) months by Millennium 

Development Goals

Messrs Galaxy Backbone Plc 420,140,773.97 391,272,598.98 28,868,174.99

D-241 09-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Variations and Additional Cost 

for National Integrated Power Project 

Distribution Lot D-EPC/JS-YL2/28 

Engineering, Procurement and 

Construction of Distribution projects 

made up of (a) 33/11KV Injection and 

11/0.415KV Substations; (b) 33KV, 

11KV and 0.415KV Lines all located 

within areas of operations of Jos 

Electricity Distribution Company 

Limited and Yola Electricity Distribution 

Messrs Chemo-Technics 

Limited

US$8,693,766.67 plus 

676,477,619.55

 US$1,832,745.84 Plus 

134,829,291.84 

US$10,526,512.51 plus 

746,956,728.35

D-242 09-Dec-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Augmentation of the Contract for the 

Shore Protection & Reclamation Works 

at Oporoma Southern Ijaw in Bayelsa 

State

Messrs Dredging Atlantic 

Limited

4,175,680,827.75 3,500,000,000.00 7,675,680,827.75

D-243 10-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Design, Manufacture and Supply of 

Transformer/Reactor Test and 

Commissioning Equipment

Messrs Omicron Electronics                                       159,672,500.93                          159,672,500.93 

D-244 10-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Appointment of a Technical 

Adviser/Consultant for the Engineering, 

Procurement and Engineering (EPC) of 

the Second River Niger Bridge at 

Onitsha/Asaba in Anambra and Delta 

States

Messrs Icecon Nigeria 

Limited

772,806,130.24 753,306,130.20 19,500,000.04



D-245 13-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory Directorate of Road Traffic 

Services

Procurement of Some Directorate of 

Road Traffic Services Projects under the 

2010 FCT Statutory Budget

Balyn Auto Ltd, Elizade Nig 

Ltd, PAN, King Aliba Nig Ltd

754,127,552.40 578,774,486.43 175,353,065.97

D-246 14-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 24No. Maquet 

Servio-i Universal Intensive Care Unit 

(ICU) Ventilators for the Teaching 

Hospitals and Federal Medical Centres

Messrs Maquet Sweden 218,110,146.66 195,076,153.76 23,033,992.90

D-247 14-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 10No. 16 Slices 

Computer Tomography Scan Machines 

for Teaching Hospitals and Federal 

Medical Centres

Messrs Philips 1,088,295,654.70 1,023,236,997.69 65,058,657.01

D-248 14-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory FCDA Contract for the Rehabilitation of Old 

Keffi Road, Abuja, Federal Capital 

Territory

Messrs Diamond 

Development Company 

Limited

1,652,991,571.19 1,652,991,571.19

D-153 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

of "NO 

Objection 

with Ref 

No. 

BPP/s.1/V

OL.VII/09/

153 of 

August 14, 

2009

15-Dec-10 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund

Upgrading of Petroleum Training 

Institute, Effurun, Delta State:-  Supply, 

Installation & Commissioning of 

Printing Press Equipment

Messrs Ali-Rezi Limited 1,226,322,209.37 1,226,322,209.37

D-249 15-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Additional Cost for Claims and 

Extension of Time Period for Gas 

Transmission Line and Metering Station 

Project Consultancy Agreement Lot 1 

(EPC Lot 1: Ihovbor and EPC Lot 4: 

Sapele)

Messrs Zishan Engineering 

Limited/Eng Rypac Limited 

Consortium

289,587,163.88 428,145,645.15 528,503,859.59 100,358,214.44 189,228,949.59

D-250 15-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Repeat Procurement in respect of 

Contract for the Supply of 2No. 300MVA, 

330/132/33KV Power Transformers for 

Transmission Substations (Katampe 

Transmission Station)

Messrs VON ROLL ELCO 

Transformers Limited

971,961,565.41 made up of 

US$5,421,300.00 plus 

N168,687,544.41

971,961,565.41

D-251 15-Dec-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Supply of 400 BRAND NEW Toyota 

Hilux 4x4 Double Cabin Pick-up Vans for 

the Nigeria Police

Messrs Toffy Ventures 

Limited

2,308,766,197.50 2,308,766,197.50

D-252 This 

supersedes  

the earlier 

certificate 

of ''No 

Objection'' 

with Ref 

No. 

BPP/s.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

252 of 15-

Dec 2010

15-Dec-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Contract for the Procurement of Various 

Items under the Nigeria Police Reform 

Programme

Messrs Coscharis Motor Ltd,  

Toffy Ventures ltd,  Toffy 

Ventures ltd, Coscharis 

Motor Ltd, Steyr-Daimler-

Puch Spezialfahrzeug and 

ICOM UK Limited, Coscharis 

Motors Ltd, Balyn Auto Nig. 

Ltd, Balyn Auto Nig. Ltd, 

Balyn Auto Nig Ltd, Toffy 

Ventures Ltd and Green 

Practika

5,013,265,016.25 4,393,064,143.85 620,200,872.40

D-253 17-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria Plc (PHCN)

Repairs of Damaged Generator Winding 

of Unit STO3 at Sapele Power Plc

Messrs Wright 

Dixon/Marthinusen & 

Coutts Nigeria Limited

344,325,000.00 344,325,000.00

D-254 15-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria Plc (PHCN)

Completion of the PHCN Kaduna 

Electricity Distribution Company, Head 

Office Building, Kaduna

Messrs Sanbath Nigeria 

Limited

859,758,575.93 781,598,705.39

D-255 17-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 7 Units of 

Mammography (Cancer Screening 

Medical Equipment) with Biopsy 

Systems for Federal Ministry of Health

Messrs Hologic USA 127,644,247.44 116,912,526.34 10,731,721.10



D-256 This 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificates 

of ''No 

Objection'' 

with Ref 

No. 

BPP/s.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

256 of Dec 

16 & 

17,2010 

respectivel

y

24-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Appointment of a 

Consultant to carry-out Environmental 

Studies/Services, Concept Design and 

Development Plan of Airport City, 

Preliminary and Final Design of Bayelsa 

Airport Pavement and Building

Messrs Dar Al-Handasah 3,850,365,539.41 1,903,950,000.00 1,946,415,539.41

D-260 17-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 80 Units of 

Dialysis System consisting of Dialysis 

Machines, Chairs and Consumables for 

Federal Ministry of Health

Messrs B Braun, Germany 583,564,404.08 448,215,153.53 Euro 41,500.00 plus 

103,159,302.15

D- 20-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

National Integrated Power Project 

(NIPP) – Construction of Zungeru Hydro 

Electric Power Project: Award of 

Contract for the Revised Scope of EPC 

Contract in respect of the Construction 

of 700MW Zungeru Hydro Electric 

Power Project

 Messrs China National 

Electrical Equipment 

Corporation (CNEEC)

205,849,961,955.00 191,753,369,928.56 354,743,734,307.86 162,990,364,379.30 42,859,597,575.70

D-261 20-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Appointment of a 

Consultant for the Engineering Design of 

Abonemma-Kula Road and Bridges with 

Spurs to Soku and Abissa in Rivers State

Messrs Abbibet Consultants 269,665,000.00 00 269,665,000.00 00 

D-262 20-Dec-10 Ministry of Mines and 

Steel Development

National Steel Raw Materials 

Exploration Agency 

(NSRMEA)

Contract for the Procurement of One (1) 

Atlas COPCO Multi-Purpose Crawler-

Mounted Drill Rig, Model MUSTANG 5-

P4 by National Steel Raw Materials 

Exploration Agency (NSRMEA), Kaduna

 Messrs Brownny Gold 

Limited

248,317,856.82 248,317,856.82

D-263 22-Dec-10  Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria (PHCN)

Engineering Design, Manufacture, 

Supply, Installation and Commissioning 

of 2 x 60MVA 132/33kV Substation at 

Lafia with 2 X 132kV line bays extension 

at Akwanga (Lot 2010-31)

Messrs Monotech Input 

Limited (MIL)/Bangladesh 

Erectors Ltd (BEL)

US$6, 904,059.62 plus 

766,411,056.17 equivalent to 

1,803,659,713.00 inclusive of VAT 

5% on On-shore portion, 10% 

Contingency on Bid Price, 1.5% 

Compensation and 5% Consultancy

US$5, 295,672,.97 plus 

663,907,781.51  equivqlent 

to 1,458,258,727.01 

inclusive of 5% VAT on On-

shore portion, 10% 

Contingency on Bid Price, 

1.5% Compensation and 

Excluding 5% Consultancy

269,042,050.27

D-264 22-Dec-10 Office of the Auditor-

General for the Federation

Office of the Auditor-General 

for the Federation

Purchase of Property at Plot No. 273, 

Central Business District, Abuja (Behind 

UAC Office Complex) by the Office of the 

Auditor-General for the Federation

Office of the Auditor-

General for the Federation

2,680,000,000.00 2,680,000,000.00 742,500,000.00

D-265 24-Dec-10 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund

Construction of National College of 

Petroleum Studies Kaduna (Additional 

Works Lots 1A – 3A) – Petroleum 

Technology Development Fund

Messrs Prince & Princess 

Properties Ltd,  Kash Nur 

Nig Ltd, Faranab Investment 

Ltd, Terraina Construction 

Ltd

2,942,416,384.32 2,942,416,384.32

D-266 24-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 10No. AEV Ford, 

USA Ambulances for Federal Ministry of 

Health

Messrs AEV Ford, USA 164,566,230.36 151,663,082.05

D-267 29-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria Plc (PHCN)

Contract for the Appointment of a 

Consultant for the Feasibility Studies, 

Engineering Designs and Preparation of 

Contract Documents for the 

Development and Construction of 

Enugu Coal Power Plant – Lot 1

Messrs Steag Encotec West 

Africa / IMC

959,790,255.57 805,737,686.52 154,052,568.48

D-268 29-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria Plc (PHCN)

Contract for the Appointment of a 

Consultant for the Feasibility Studies, 

Engineering Designs and Preparation of 

Contract Documents for the 

Development and Construction of Benue 

Coal Power Plant – Lot 2

Messrs GTA/WAPCOS 831,009,170.00 807,225,170.00 23,784,000.00



D-269 29-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Power Holding Company of 

Nigeria Plc (PHCN)

Contract for the Provision of 

Consultancy Services for the Detailed 

Engineering Design and Project 

Management of the Proposed 2,660MW 

Mambilla Hydroelectric Power Project

Messrs Coyne et Bellier in 

association with WADSCO 

and Decrown

US$49,088,800.00 US$37,220,068.72 US$11,868,731.28 

D-270 29-Dec-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Infrastructural 

Development Projects by the Niger 

Delta Development Commission (NDDC) 

across the Nine (9) States of the Region  -  

Construction of Six (6) No. Projects out 

of Twelve (12) Nos. under the 1st Batch 

of Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC’s) Projects

Marcon,  United Dominion 

Co. Ltd, Philjin Projects Ltd., 

LCD Int'l Ltd., FWE Western 

Energy Ltd, Cico 

Construction & Leasing Coy. 

Ltd

22,633,057,898.82 20,978,585,691.74 1,654,472,207.08

D-271 30-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Power Niger Delta Power Holding 

Company Limited (NDPHC)

Niger Delta Medium Sized Power Plants 

EPC BOP Contract for Power Plants -    

Variation Order Requests for:   (a) 

Change of Design from Bored Piles to 

Steel Piles; (b) Heavy Lift Vessel 

Operation to transport the Gas 

Turbines, Generators and Step-Up 

Transformers from Warri Port to 

Sapele; (c) Storage Costs and Insurance 

Premium for GE-Supplied OEM 

Equipment; (d) Preservation of GE-

Supplied OEM Equipment; and 

(e)Settlement of Outstanding Variation 

Orders in respect of Sapele Power 

Station EPC Contract Lot 6

Messrs Marubeni 

Corporation/Marubeni 

Engineering (WA) Limited

US$1,310,749.39 US$153,544,932.85 US$154,493,181.85 US$948,249.00 US$362,500.39 

D-272 30-Dec-10 Federal Capital Territory FCDA Supply of Five (5) Units Fire Fighting 

Vehicles (Water Tenders) under the FCT 

2010 Budget for the Department of 

Urban Affairs in Abuja Metropolitan 

Management Council (AMMC)

 Messrs Cospam Nigeria 

Limited

195,825,000.00 195,825,000.00

D-273 31-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Hadejia Jama’are River Basin 

Development Authority 

(HJRB)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) of 

the Contract for the Construction of 

Hadejia Valley Irrigation Project Phase I 

Stage I at Auyo and Kafin Hausa Local 

Government Areas of Jigawa State

Messrs. CGC Nigeria Limited 4,424,923,799.38 5,908,243,535.04 9,661,396,999.82 3,954,837,670.23 470,086,129.15



TOTAL  





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

                          1,100,000,000.00 

Internally Generated Revenue                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Foreign Currency



Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

Internally Generated Revenue

6,000,000,000.00

National Disaster Management 

Management Agency (NEMA)

171,350,000.00

Ecological Funds



Internally Generated Revenue 

of Nigerian Ports Authority 

(NPA)

18,000,000,000.00 (Eighteen 

Billion Naira only) in MOD 

Account being held by the 

Ministry in respect of 

Equipment Holding 

Improvement for Nigerian 

Troops in Peace Support 

Operation (PSO
2,500,000,000.00

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

 N802,674,977.00

N1,400,000,000.00

ETF Special Intervention TVET 

Equipment Procurement for 

Polytechnics and Monotechnics

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

N350,000,000.00

N15,000,000,000.00

N1,500,000,000.00



N703,615,000.00

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

2,000,000,000.00

N4,000,000,000.00

N2,150,000,000.00

N1,353,104,683.39       under 

FGN-UBE Intervention Fund.

2,000,000,000.00

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

76,100,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00



Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

N22,327,500,000.00 from 25% 

Government Subsidy to be 

provided by the Federal 

Government from the Special 

Intervention Fund for 

Agriculture (SIFA) and the 75% 

Sales Proceeds of 

N66,982,500,000.00 to be paid 

by the 36 States and FCT either 

directly or through deduction 

at source from their monthly 

statutory allocations as 

approved by Mr. President vide 

letter with ref. No. 

PRES/95/MA/7 of June 28, 

2010.
79,020,000,000.00

1,200,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

728,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Contingency Vote of Mr. 

President

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #REF!                                          -   

N120,000,000.00 (One 

Hundred and Twenty Million 

Naira only) under the Multi-

Year Tariff Order (MYTO).

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #VALUE!                                          -   

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund



Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #VALUE!                                          -   

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #VALUE!                                          -   

21,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #VALUE!                                          -   

2,060,135,012.00

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #REF!                                          -   

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #VALUE!                                          -   

79,020,000,000.00

Power Intervention Fund                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Power Sector Emergency Fund                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Power Intervention Fund

820,000,000.00

800,000,000 FCT Statutory 

Budget

Power Intervention Fund

500,000,000.00



20,000,000,000.00

2,600,500,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -              1,309,249,494.54                                          -   

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

500,000,000.00

200,000,000,000 

Supplementary Budget

2,800,000,000.00

957,654,669.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

1,000,000,000                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Contingency Vote of Mr. 

President

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

6,000,000,000.00



                                         -           22,892,354,814.21                                          -   

2,000,000,000.00                                          -           34,230,309,729.00                                          -   

2,000,000,000.00                                          -              2,691,060,052.63                                          -   

79,020,000,000.00

1,400,000,000.00                                          -   #REF!                                          -   

4,700,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

1,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   



4,159,500,000.00                                          -              4,339,944,789.53                                          -   

1,000,000,000.00                                          -              2,252,062,541.35                                          -   

450,000,000.00                                          -              4,727,405,874.35                                          -   

2,063,086,094.77 NDDC 

2008/2009 Budget

                                         -              1,724,591,189.00                                          -   

3,000,000,000.00

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR) 

1,651,320,086.00

24,715,500,000.00



300,000,000.00

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR)

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR
Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR

273,246,000 FCT 

Appropriation

4,000,000,000.00

2,530,000,000.00

4,000,000,000.00

16,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                 173,383,325.50                                          -   

2,700,000,000.00

744,475,712.00

79,020,000,000.00



79,020,000,000.00

4,783,673,678.00

1,500,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

1,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

3,000,000,000.00

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR) 

US$127,000,000.00 jointly 

contributed by all the 

stakeholders, namely NAMASA, 

NPA and NNPC

1,695.200,000.00 as approved 

by the Vice President vide 

letter Ref. No. SH/VP/237 of 5th 

November, 2009
87,721,000,000.00 from INEC 

Supplementary Budget

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund



921,855,000.00

750,000,000.00

1,500,000,000.00

212,500,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

825,121,078.49 from NDDC 

2009/2010 Budget

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

173,250,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #REF!                                          -   

2,954,408,807.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #REF!                                          -   

4,986,907,668.00  under UBEC 

allocation of 15% of the 2% 

Year 2010 Consolidated 

Revenue Fund (CRF) for 

Instructional Materials

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #REF!                                          -   

600,000,000.00 FCT 2010 

Statutory Budget

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

                          3,124,197,407.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

                          3,240,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

                          2,954,408,807.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   



                          1,399,498,551.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   US$756,418.00 plus 

N15,041,000.00

                          1,009,100,400.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                             225,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,009,100,400.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,140,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                             307,206,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                             810,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          3,979,594,656.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

 CBN                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,009,100,400.00 

                       79,002,000,000.00 



                          1,710,000,000.00 

                          1,800,000,000.00 

                          2,000,000,000.00 

 Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR)  of the Nigeria Customs 

Service 

 Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR)  of the Nigeria Customs 

Service 

                             729,000,000.00 

                             326,665,000.00 

                          1,800,000,000.00 

                          1,080,000,000.00 

                          3,240,000,000.00 



                          1,800,000,000.00 

                          1,800,000,000.00 

                          1,800,000,000.00 

                             540,000,000.00 

                             300,000,000.00 

                             450,000,000.00 

                             140,000,000.00 

1,792,500,000.00



                       79,020,000,000.00 

                          1,350,000,000.00 

                             250,000,000.00 

                       15,900,176,939.00 

                          1,000,000,000.00 

                             859,610,880.00 

                          1,080,000,000.00 

                             620,000,000.00 

                          2,380,000,000.00 

                             798,340,955.00 

                          7,000,000,000.00 

                       10,350,000,000.00 

 35,000,000,000.00 Bond 

secured from the Capital 

Market through the Debt 

Management Office (DMO) for 

the funding of Peace Keeping 

Operations as approved by Mr. 

President in Year 2008 



                          1,350,000,000.00 

                          3,240,000,000.00 

                             576,000,000.00 

                       11,150,000,000.00 

                       19,890,000,000.00 

 35,000,000,000.00   Bond  

secured from the capital 

market via Debt Management 

office (DMO) for funding of 

peace keeping Operations  as 

approved by MR President in 

Year 2008 

 NDDC 2010 Budget 

179,999,994.00 

                             500,000,000.00 

400,000,000.00

750,000,000.00

300,000,000.00

Federal Executive Council’s 

approval for the utilization of 

UBEC allocation of 15% of the 

2% Consolidated Revenue 

Fund (CRF) for Instructional 

Materials as part of FGN 

Intervention in the Universal 

Basic Education Programme

957,654,669.00



71,118,000,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

138,000,000.00

700,000,000.00

630,000,000.00

1,060,000,000.00

859,610,880.00

1,800,000,000.00

1,008,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

16,000,000,000.00

1,199,025,000.00

750,000,000.00



800,000,000.00

2,790,000,000.00

450,000,000.00

1,280,000,000.00

1,377,000,000.00

320,000,000.00

9,000,000,000.00

1,080,000,000.00

5,860,847,017.00

2,790,000,000.00

1,800,000,000.00

200,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

1,080,000,000.00

900,000,000.00



1,800,000,000.00

1,800,000,000.00

500,000,000.00

117,562,500.00

1,800,000,000.00

1,200,000,000.00

6,825,309,644.00

500,000,000.00

812,927,880.00

2,790,000,000.00

162,000,000.00

2,620,000,000.00



374,279,870.44

550,000,000.00

Solely Pre-funded by Intels 

Integrated Logistic Services 

based on the modalities 

adopted in Development of 

Phase 3 of the project and the 

cost will be amortized from the 

Service Boat and other Port 

Charges in all the Ports on an 

agreed period without any 

strain on the conventional 

Revenue Source of the Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

113,940,000.00

756,180,000,000.00

3,240,000,000.00

812,927,880.00

400,000,000.00

144,622,056.00

14,400,000,000.00

3,177,000,000.00

4,090,000,000.00

360,000,000.00

35,000,000,000.00



1,350,000,000.00

700,000,000.00

6,300,000,000.00

1,377,120,074.00

812,827,880.00

270,000,000.00

5,860,847,017.00

35,027,128,870.00

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

120,000,000.00

3,240,000,000.00

9,000,000,000.00



790,000,000.00

342,000,000.00

774,776,941.00

700,000,000.00

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund Account

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

6,000,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

420,000,000.00

700,000,000.00

200,000,000.00



400,000,000.00

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

486,000,000.00

525,000,000.00

210,600,000.00

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR).

12,903,148.31

8,500,000,000.00

8,500,000,000.00



Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

4,839,760,943.32

Power Sector Intervention 

Fund

200,000,000.00

247,500,000.00







                                        -   





                                        -   





                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   



                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   



                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   



                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   



                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   



                                        -   



                                        -   



                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   































Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF FINANCE
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-017 

Supersedes 

certificates 

ref. 017 of

18/6/10 

and 017 of

27/10/10 

09-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Ministry of Finance Rehabilitation of Federal Ministry of 

Finance Headquarters Building. Phase I

Messrs A & K Construction 

Ltd

1,501,231,613.92 994,653,169.87 2,263,231,068.22 1,268,577,898.35 232,653,715.57

D-036 20-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Ministry of Finance Appointment of Consultants to carry out 

Forensic and Process Audit of the 

Nigerian National Petroleum 

Corporation

Messrs KPMG and SS 

Afemikhe & Co

268,100,000.00 257,128,979.30 10,971,020.70

D-060 27-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Debt Management Office 

(DMO)

Engagement of two (2) most preferred 

bidders (Financial Advisers and Legal 

Advisers).

Messrs Barclays 

Capital/FBN Capital and 

Messrs White and Case 

LLP/Banwo & Ighodalo

$950,000.00 $950,000.00 

D-110 22-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Design, Procurement 

and Installation of an Integrated Tax 

Administration Systems Integration 

Solution

Messrs Telnet and Sogema 

CRC

US$18,468,182.45 US$16,819,167.75 US$1,649,014.70 

D-114 05-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Office of the Accountant 

General of the federation

Selection of Vendor for the Integrated 

Payroll and Personnel Information 

System (IPPIS)

Messrs Soft Alliance Limited                                    2,111,569,453.22                      2,111,569,453.22 

D-117 06-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Business Process Re-

engineering

Messrs Accenture Nigeria 

Limited

                                      300,780,483.00                          213,597,734.22                  87,182,748.78 

D-119 07-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Provision of Change 

Management Limited

Messrs Accenture Nigeria 

Limited

                                      268,051,940.00                          176,052,710.43                  91,999,229.57 

D-120 07-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Design, procurement 

and Implementation of Enterprise 

Resource Planning ( Enterprise Finance 

& Accounts)

Messrs Computer 

Warehouse Group Limited

                                      211,179,366.43                          150,000,000.00                  61,179,366.43 

D-121 07-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Procurement of 

Programme Management Services for 

Federal Inland Revenue service under 

the FIRS Modernization Programme

Messrs Accenture Limited                                       189,000,000.00                          186,600,225.00                    2,399,775.00 

D-128 18-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Federal Inland Revenue 

Service (FIRS)

Contract for the Provision of Change 

Management Services for Federal Inland 

Revenue (FIRS)

Messrs Accenture Nigeria 

Limited

                                      268,051,940.00                          176,052,710.43                  91,999,229.57 



D-258 This 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with 

reference 

No 

BPP?S.1/V

ol/09/258 

of 

December 

17, 2009

12-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Service Variation Order on the Contract for the 

Construction of Nigeria Customs Service 

Corporate Headquarters Building, 

Abuja.

Messrs D & B Limited                                    2,205,601,524.54                 2,884,293,955.00           4,874,597,437.04                      1,990,303,482.04               215,298,042.50 

D-258 This 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

with 

reference 

no BPP/ 

S.1/Vol VII 

/ 09 /258 

of Oct 13, 

2010

13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Customs Service Additional Services on the Stages III, 

Consultancy fees on the Construction of 

Nigeria Customs Service Corporate 

Headquarters Building at Abuja.

Messrs Design Cost 

Associates.

                                      259,899,533.15                          189,000,674.33                  70,898,858.82 

D-134 13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Nigeria Deposit Insurance 

Corporation (NDIC)

Procurement of ICT Equipment for 

Nigeria Deposit Insurance Corporation 

(NDIC)

M/S Digital Computer 

Konsult Ltd

                                      135,233,912.69                          135,233,912.69 

D-175 05-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Finance

Debt Management Office 

(DMO)

Engagement of Bookrunner for Nigeria’s 

US$500 Million Sovereign Bond 

Issuance in the International Capital 

Market (ICM)

Messrs Deutcshe Bank and 

CitiGroup Global Markets

US$650,000.00 US$650,000.00 

TOTAL

7,718,699,766.95 plus 

US$20,068,182,.45 6,854,117,780.01 US$18,419,167.75

864,581,986.94 plus 

US$1,649,014.70



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

N350,000,000.00

Contingency Vote of Mr. 

President

957,654,669.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

2,954,408,807.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #REF!                                          -   

                          3,124,197,407.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

                          2,954,408,807.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,009,100,400.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                             225,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,009,100,400.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,009,100,400.00 

Foreign Currency



 Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR)  of the Nigeria Customs 

Service 

 Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR)  of the Nigeria Customs 

Service 

                             326,665,000.00 

957,654,669.00



                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF AVIATION
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-043 11-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Contract for Airside Rehabilitation 

Works at the Nnamdi Azikiwe 

International Airport, Abuja

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria 

Plc

                                   9,680,487,508.90 7,711,423,993.30 1,969,063,515.60

D-055 21-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Improvement of Power Supply at 

Murtala Mohammed International 

Airport, Ikeja, Lagos – Augmentation of 

Project Cost of Essential Additional 

Works to complete the improvement of 

Power Supply Project at Murtala 

Mohammed International Airport, Ikeja, 

Lagos

Messrs MANTRAC Nigeria 

Limited

6,685,584,418.58 $6,515,595.45 plus 

29,228,000.00 (equiv. to 

N1,058,692,081.00)

7,719,751,577.07 6,661,059,496.07 24,524,922.51

D-057 22-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Improvement of Power Supply at 

Mallam Aminu Kano International 

Airport (MAKIA) Kano – Augmentation 

of Project Cost of Essential Additional 

Works to complete the improvement of 

Power Supply Project at Mallam Aminu 

Kano International Airport (MAKIA) 

Kano

Messrs Fox Construction 

Limited

583,453,412.84 298,909,879.00 882,363,291.84 583,453,412.84

D-061 

Supersedes 

Certificate 

No. 061 of 

July 28, 

2010

22-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Direct Procurement of additional Seven 

(7) Nos. MB 3358 AK/39 Airport Fire 

Crash Tenders by the Federal Airport 

Authority of Nigeria

Messrs Plastisol B.V. 

Netherlands

$5,081,001.00 plus 

N146,293,741.28

137,279,846.34 $5,081,001.00 9,013,894.94

D-087 

supersedes 

Certificate 

Nos. 087 of 

August 20, 

2010 and 

September 

16, 2010

30-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Airports Authority of 

Nigeria (FAAN)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Extension and Upgrading of the 

Akanu Ibiam Airport Runway project

Messrs PW Nigeria Limited 6,288,670,337.24 4,138,703,398.60 10,338,078,000.93 6,199,374,602.33 89,295,734.91

D-095 31-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigerian Airspace 

Management Agency (NAMA)

Contract for the Renovation of Control 

Towers & Replacement of VCR and VHF 

Radios in 13 Designated Airports for the 

Nigerian Airspace Management Agency 

(NAMA)

Messrs Banna Worldwide 

Solution Company Limited

1,431,432,436.99 1,372,571,381.19 58,861,055.80

D-104 15-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Accident Investigation 

Bureau (AIB)

Direct Procurement in respect of the 

Construction, Supply, Installation and 

Maintenance of Flight Safety Laboratory 

(FDR/CVR) Flight Date Monitoring 

System for the Accident Investigation 

Bureau (AIB)

Messrs CAE Flights Cape US$5,587,000.00 US$5,587,000.00 



D-178 08-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigeria College of Aviation 

Technology, zaria.

Repeat Direct Procurement of Alsim Al-

X Flight Simulator from Alsim 

Simulateurs Sarl, France for the 

Nigerian College of Aviation 

Technology, Zaria

Messrs ALSIM Simulateurs 

SARL, France

89,965,000.00 89,965,000.00

D-180 26-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigeria College of Aviation 

Technology, zaria.

Contract for the Purchase of 2No. Bell 

206L-IV Helicopters by Nigerian College 

Of Aviation Technology (NCAT)

Messrs Bell Helicopter 

Textron Inc. USA

US$7,882,499.00 equivalent to 

N1,177,566,525.61

US$7,013,460.00  equivalent 

to N1,047,740,789.4

US$869,039.00 

equivalent to 

N129,825,736.21

D-207 19-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Nigeria College of Aviation 

Technology, zaria.

Procurement of One (1) Micronav 360 

Degrees Visual Tower Simulator for 

Training of Air Traffic Controllers (ATC) 

by the Nigerian College of Aviation 

Technology (NCAT) Zaria

Messrs Mico Nav Limited, 

Bournemouth, UK

326,309,034.60 plus 61,998,716.57 326,309,034.60 plus 

45,683,264.84

16,315,451.73

D-256 This 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificates 

of ''No 

Objection'' 

with Ref 

No. 

BPP/s.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

256 of Dec 

16 & 

17,2010 

respectivel

y

24-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of 

Aviation

Federal Ministry of Aviation Contract for the Appointment of a 

Consultant to carry-out Environmental 

Studies/Services, Concept Design and 

Development Plan of Airport City, 

Preliminary and Final Design of Bayelsa 

Airport Pavement and Building

Messrs Dar Al-Handasah 3,850,365,539.41 1,903,950,000.00 1,946,415,539.41

TOTAL  30,322,713,672.02 plus 

US$10,668,001.00 26,078,810,820.91 US$10,668,001.00 4,243,315,851.11



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

2,060,135,012.00

2,600,500,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -              1,309,249,494.54                                          -   

500,000,000.00

1,000,000,000                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

2,530,000,000.00

1,500,000,000.00

921,855,000.00

Foreign Currency



138,000,000.00

630,000,000.00

117,562,500.00



                                        -   

                                        -   



Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-083 19-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of 

Commerce & Industry

Industrial Training Fund Proposed Model Skills Training Centre 

by Industrial Training Fund in Abuja

Messrs ITEES of Singapore S$4,601,100.00 

D-107 20-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Commerce & Industry

Small and Medium 

Enterprises Development 

Agency of Nigeria (SMEDAN).

Contract for the Production of a 

Credible Micro, Small and Medium 

Enterprises (MSME) Database in Nigeria 

- Small and Medium Enterprises 

Development Agency of Nigeria 

(SMEDAN)

National Bureau of Statistics 113,959,000.00 99,075,100.00 14,883,900.00

TOTAL 113,959,000.00  99,075,100.00 S$4,601,100.00 14,883,900.00



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR
212,500,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Foreign Currency



                                        -   



Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-012 25-May-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

NECO Direct Procurement of Various Utility 

Vehicles by National Examinations 

Council (NECO)

Globe Motors, Elizade & 

Toyota Nigeria, Globe 

Motors, Elizade & Toyota 

Nigeria, PAN, A.C Okocha 

Motors, A.S.D Motors, R.T. 

Briscoe, GM Nigeria 

Limited, Dana Motors 

Limited

156,770,000.00 156,770,000.00

D-329 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No 329 

of 26/5/10

03-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

NBTE Contract for the repeat Procurement of 

the Supply, Installation of, and Training 

on, Various Equipment for the 

Completion of Education Trust Fund 

(ETF) Special Intervention Technical 

and Vocational Education and Training 

(TVET) Equipment Procurement for 

Polytechnics and Monotechnics

Messrs Skills 'G' Nigeria 

Limited

15,377,624,304.80 12,441,201,498.65 2,936,422,806.15

D-311 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.D311 of 

March 

11,2010

17-Jun-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC).

Procurement of Science Kits for Junior 

Secondary Schools (JSS) in Nigeria

National Agency for Science 

& Engineering 

Infrastructure (NASENI)

N745,920,000.00 711,007,381.22 34,912,618.78

D-088 20-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC)

Procurement of English Language, 

Mathematics and Science-Based Activity 

Books for Primary Six under the 

Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) 

Textbook Initiative

MACMILLAN & 7 others 3,911,992,500.00 3,910,615,400.00 48,449,000.00

D-111 23-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC)

Direct Procurement of 40,000 

Anniversary Kits for Nigeria at 50 

Programme

Messrs Soul Sight Nigeria 280,000,000.00 260,000,000.00 20,000,000.00

D-148 25-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

National Board for Technical 

Education, (NBTE)

Contract for the Construction of an 

Office Extension at NBTE Secretariat.

Messrs Embee & Partners 

(Nig) Ltd

                                      154,098,288.25                    282,208,221.75              391,328,555.46                          109,120,343.71                     44,977,944.54 

D-174 05-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

Universal Basic Education 

Commission (UBEC)

Procurement of English Language, 

Mathematics and Science Books for 

Primary Three and Assorted Library 

Resources Materials for JSS

Messrs Macmillan,  

Longman, Evans, HEBN 

Publishers, Tanus 

Communications Ltd,  UP 

Plc Publishers,  West 

African Books Publishers, 

Real Integrated

5,959,509,375.00 5,959,509,375.00

D-221 29-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Education

West African Examination 

Council (WAEC)

Construction of WAEC (International) 

Headquarters Complex,

Beton Bau Nig Ltd & 

Demech Engineering  Ltd

3,016,359,690.10 2,964,018,088.12 52,341,601.98



TOTAL 29,602,274,158.15 26,512,242,086.70 3,137,103,971.45



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

171,350,000.00

ETF Special Intervention TVET 

Equipment Procurement for 

Polytechnics and Monotechnics

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

N1,353,104,683.39       under 

FGN-UBE Intervention Fund.

4,000,000,000.00

4,986,907,668.00  under UBEC 

allocation of 15% of the 2% 

Year 2010 Consolidated 

Revenue Fund (CRF) for 

Instructional Materials

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

                             250,000,000.00 

Federal Executive Council’s 

approval for the utilization of 

UBEC allocation of 15% of the 

2% Consolidated Revenue 

Fund (CRF) for Instructional 

Materials as part of FGN 

Intervention in the Universal 

Basic Education Programme

756,180,000,000.00

Foreign Currency





                                        -   

                                        -   



Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-279 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No D-

279/27-

Mar-09

25-May-10 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

NEMA Direct Procurement of Various Vehicles 

by National Emergency Management 

Agency (NEMA) as in the Attached 

Signed List

Messrs Peugeot Automobile 

Nigeria Limited

112,502,800.00 107,270,205.00 5,232,595.00

D-101 07-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of 

Environment

National Emergency 

Management Agency (NEMA)

Contract for the Purchase of Critical 

Search and Rescue Equipment - 

National Emergency Management 

Agency

Messrs Longetivity Services 

Ltd, Crash Rescue Advance 

Fire Fighting Tech Ltd and 

WS Darley Ltd., 

1,308,129,300.00 1,279,168,366.29 28,960,933.71

TOTAL 1,420,632,100.00 1,386,438,571.29 34,193,528.71



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

Ecological Funds

1,695.200,000.00 as approved 

by the Vice President vide 

letter Ref. No. SH/VP/237 of 5th 

November, 2009

Foreign Currency





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-237 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No 237 

of 

18/11/200

9

25-May-10 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Airforce Contract for the Procurement of five (5) 

No. Fairly Used Puma Helicopters for 

the Nigerian Air Force from France 

under Government – to – Government 

Basis

Federal Government of 

Nigeria (Ministry of 

Defence) in collaboration 

with the French 

Government (FG)/Sofema 

Group SA, France at 

€68,675,000.00  equivalent 

to N14,971,150,000.00 

€ 66,300,000.00 € 65,143,000.00 € 1,157,000

D-059 27-Jul-10 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Airforce Periodic Depot Maintenance (PDM) of 

2Nos.  C-130 Aircraft (NAF 912) and 

(NAF 918) by the United States 

Government

Federal Government of 

Nigeria (Ministry of 

Defence) in collaboration 

with the United States 

Government (USG) on 

Government – to – 

Government Basis

$29,527,200.00 (equiv. to 

N4,429,080,000.00 at $1.00 = 

N150.00)

4,389,808,824.00 ($29,527,200.00 equiv. 

to N4,389,808,824.00 at 

$1.00 = N148.67)

39,271,176.00

D-086 20-Aug-10 Ministry of Defence Nigerian Navy (NN) Direct Procurement of 4 Nos. Additional 

(upgraded) 17M Manta MK III ASD 

Naval Fast Patrol Craft

Messrs Suncraft 

International Inc

US$37,142,820.00 US$36,400,000.00 US$742,820.00 

D-162 04-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Defence

Federal Ministry of Defence Procurement of Logisticsitems for Recce 

and Reserve Companies of the Nigerian 

Army earmarked for De3ployment to 

UNAMID Operation, Sudan

M/S Singapore 

Technologies Kinetics, M/S 

D.Y.I Global Nigeria Ltd., 

M/S D.Y.I Global Nigeria 

Ltd, M/S Intercept Profiles 

Ltd, M/S Ama Ltd, M/S Vic 

– Phranc Nigeria Ltd., M/S 

Dalfam Limited, M/S 

Prenad (Nig) Limited, M/S 

Decency Associates Ltd, 

M/S Ameera Ventures Ltd

                                10,277,325,411.00                      7,928,647,852.01         2,348,677,558.99 

D-168 29-Oct-10 Ministry of Defence Federal Ministry of Defence Contract for the Procurement of 

Logistics Items to upgrade the 

Equipment Holdings of the Nigerian 

Contingent in the United Nations 

Mission in Darfur, Sudan (UNAMID)

Messrs Mass International 

Equipment Nig. Ltd and 11 

others

                                   3,641,277,357.00                      3,477,175,357.00            164,102,000.00 

D-193 18-Nov-10 Ministry of Defence Nigeria Army Direct Procurement of Three (3) Units 

of Charlie’s Horse Level 1 Field 

Hospitals for the Nigerian Army 

Headquarters

Messrs Bamverde Nigeria 

Limited

1,368,923,949.11 1,241,294,970.62 127,628,978.49

D-215 25-Nov-10 Ministry of Defence Nigeria Airforce Direct Procurement and Installation of 

Harris RF-5800H Communications  

HF/VF/UHF Frequency Hopping 

Military Radio System and Accessories 

for the Nigerian Air Force

Messrs Radio 

Communications Nigeria 

Limited in collaboration 

with Messrs Harris 

Corporation of USA

2,619,453,685.13 2,435,966,470.92 183,487,214.21



D-232 03-Dec-10 Ministry of Defence Ministry of Defence Contracts for the Procurement of 

Logistics Items to upgrade the 

Equipment Holdings of the Nigerian 

Contingent in the United Nations 

Mission in Darfur, Sudan (UNAMID)

Nurit Investment, Oil 

Responce  Ltd, CITAP Nig. 

Ltd.,Jichi Nig. Ltd, M/s 

Prenad Nig Ltd, Messrs RCN 

Networks limited/ Messrs 

Decency Associates Ltd

7,304,627,092.40 6,643,404,533.19 661,222,559.21

TOTAL 29,640,687,494.64 plus Euro 

66,300,000.00 plus 

US$37,142,820.00

26,116,298,007.74 Euro 65,143,000.00 plus 

US$36,400,000.00

3,524,389,486.9 plus 

Euro 1,157,000.00 

plus US$742,820.00



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

18,000,000,000.00 (Eighteen 

Billion Naira only) in MOD 

Account being held by the 

Ministry in respect of 

Equipment Holding 

Improvement for Nigerian 

Troops in Peace Support 

Operation (PSO

2,800,000,000.00

4,000,000,000.00

 35,000,000,000.00 Bond 

secured from the Capital 

Market through the Debt 

Management Office (DMO) for 

the funding of Peace Keeping 

Operations as approved by Mr. 

President in Year 2008 

 35,000,000,000.00   Bond  

secured from the capital 

market via Debt Management 

office (DMO) for funding of 

peace keeping Operations  as 

approved by MR President in 

Year 2008 

1,377,000,000.00

2,620,000,000.00

Foreign Currency



35,000,000,000.00





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF HEALTH
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

D-109 21-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of Health National Primary Health Care 

Development Agency 

(NPHCDA)

Procurement of One Hundred Thousand 

(100,000) Doses of Cerebrospinal 

Meningitis ACWY 135 Vaccines for 

National Primary Health Care 

Development Agency

Messrs GlaxoSmithKline 

Pharmaceuticals Limited

139,500,000.00 126,500,000.00

D-157 27-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Contract for the Supply of different 

types of the Anti-Retroviral (ARV) 

Drugs to respective Contractors.

Abson Pharmacy, Ranbaxy 

Nig Ltd, Emcure Nig Ltd, 

Strides Vital, Prezzoshed

                                   1,501,140,067.00                      1,319,217,239.00 

D-159 27-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Procurement of 6,394,267 units of 

MDGs-DRG Long Lasting Insecticidal 

Treated Nets (Rectangular) - Federal 

Ministry of Health

Messrs Freedals Nig Ltd and 

14 others

                                   6,930,200,200.00                      6,918,596,894.00 

D-225 30-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Health Nursing and Midwifery 

Council of Nigeria (NMCN)

Construction of Head Office Building for 

Nursing and Midwifery Council of 

Nigeria, Abuja (NMCN)

Messrs Paul-B Nigeria 

Limited

1,015,743,443.09 1,015,743,443.09

D-246 14-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 24No. Maquet 

Servio-i Universal Intensive Care Unit 

(ICU) Ventilators for the Teaching 

Hospitals and Federal Medical Centres

Messrs Maquet Sweden 218,110,146.66 195,076,153.76

D-247 14-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 10No. 16 Slices 

Computer Tomography Scan Machines 

for Teaching Hospitals and Federal 

Medical Centres

Messrs Philips 1,088,295,654.70 1,023,236,997.69

D-255 17-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 7 Units of 

Mammography (Cancer Screening 

Medical Equipment) with Biopsy 

Systems for Federal Ministry of Health

Messrs Hologic USA 127,644,247.44 116,912,526.34

D-260 17-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 80 Units of 

Dialysis System consisting of Dialysis 

Machines, Chairs and Consumables for 

Federal Ministry of Health

Messrs B Braun, Germany 583,564,404.08 made up of 

€1,892,830.00 plus 

N186,070,020.08 

448,215,153.53 made up of 

€1,851,330.00 plus 

N82,910,717.93 

D-266 24-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Health Federal Ministry of Health Direct Procurement of 10No. AEV Ford, 

USA Ambulances for Federal Ministry of 

Health

Messrs AEV Ford, USA 164,566,230.36 151,663,082.05

TOTAL 11,768,764,393.33 11,315,161,489.46





 Cost Reduction (Savings)  Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

13,000,000.00 173,250,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #REF!

181,922,828.00                           2,380,000,000.00 

                                    11,603,306.00                           7,000,000,000.00 

144,622,056.00

23,033,992.90 342,000,000.00

65,058,657.01 774,776,941.00

10,731,721.10 200,000,000.00

Euro 41,500.00 plus 

103,159,302.15

400,000,000.00

12,903,148.31                              160,000,000.00 

421,412,955.47 plus Euro 

41,500.00

Foreign Currency





                                         -                                           -   



Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM RESOURCES
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-009 21-May-10 Federal Ministry of 

Petroleum Resources

PTDF Consultancy Services for the 

Establishment of National College of 

Petroleum Studies Kaduna (NCPSK) for 

Petroleum Technology Development 

Fund-Payment of Resident Supervision.

Multi-Systems Consultants, 

Yolas Consultants, 

Samabot Associates, 

Samabot Associates, 

Ultimate Cost Consultants, 

Archimodes Associates, 

Archimodes Associates

263,301,467.31 195,255,803.95 68,045,663.36

D-186 10-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Petroleum Resources

Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Contract for the award of Preliminary 

Studies including Project 

Conceptualization Studies, Front End 

and Detailed Engineering Design

Messrs Frazimax 

Engineering Ltd & Messrs  

Atlas Engineering Service 

Ltd

14,574,359,880.35 14,334,359,880.35 240,000,000.00

D-187 10-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Petroleum Resources

Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Contract for the award of Equipment 

and Services for Gas Reserve Studies 

(Phase 2) and Gas Mapping Service 

Covering Equipment, Operations and 

Documentation

Messrs Zobetan Petrol Nig 

Ltd

2,052,779,580.00 1,926,379,580.00 126,400,000.00

D-153 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

of "NO 

Objection 

with Ref 

No. 

BPP/s.1/V

OL.VII/09/

153 of 

August 14, 

2009

15-Dec-10 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund

Upgrading of Petroleum Training 

Institute, Effurun, Delta State:-  Supply, 

Installation & Commissioning of 

Printing Press Equipment

Messrs Ali-Rezi Limited 1,226,322,209.37 1,226,322,209.37

D-265 24-Dec-10 Ministry of Petroleum 

Resources

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund

Construction of National College of 

Petroleum Studies Kaduna (Additional 

Works Lots 1A – 3A) – Petroleum 

Technology Development Fund

Messrs Prince & Princess 

Properties Ltd,  Kash Nur 

Nig Ltd, Faranab Investment 

Ltd, Terraina Construction 

Ltd

2,942,416,384.32 2,942,416,384.32

TOTAL 21,059,179,521.35 20,624,733,857.99 434,445,663.36





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

Internally Generated Revenue

16,000,000,000.00

1,199,025,000.00

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund Account

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR).

Foreign Currency







Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF POWER
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised Project 

Cost including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-122 This 

Supercedes 

the earlier 

certificates 

with 

reference 

Nos. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol. VII 

/10/122 0f 

Oct 

11,2010 

and 

October 22, 

2010

02-Dec-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Federal Road Safety 

Commission

Procurement of Operational Vehicles for 

Federal  Road Safety Commission 

(FRSC)

Messrs Coscharis Motors 

Nig Limited, Longevity 

                                      658,000,000.00                          600,000,000.00               58,000,000.00 

TOTAL
131,257,531,623.26 plus 

US$232,936,106.42 plus 

Euro61,510,019.83 plus £66,009.80

 

115,536,712,075.63

US$202,524,789.99 plus 

Euro56,060,300.70 plus 

£66,009.80

7,067,837,008.19 plus 

US$32,055,461.42 plus 

Euro5,452,719.13



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

                          1,140,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

Foreign Currency





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-125 11-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Science 

and Technology

Nigerian Communications 

Satellite Limited 

(NIGCOMSAT)

Direct Procurement of Multimedia and 

Public Safety Integrated Network for the 

Ministry of Defence and other Nigerian 

Security Agencies

Messrs Huawei 

Technologies Company 

Limited

                                   5,129,756,910.00                      4,094,809,846.81            899,829,945.87 

TOTAL                                    5,129,756,910.00                      4,094,809,846.81            899,829,945.87 



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

                          3,979,594,656.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

Foreign Currency





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-071 10-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Benin-Owena River Basin 

Development Authority

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

for the Construction of Water 

Treatment Plant for Owena 

Multipurpose Dam – II in Akure, Ondo 

State

Messrs SCC Nigeria Limited. 4,703,236,922.69 7,327,886,637.37 11,667,831,426.90 4,339,944,789.53 363,292,133.16

D-074 

supersedes 

Certificate 

No. 074 of 

August 12, 

2010

17-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Anambra Imo River Basin 

Development Authority 

(AIRBDA)

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Rehabilitation 

of Lower Anambra Irrigation Project

Messrs Hydroworks Limited 807,597,344.71 1,022,710,463.78 1,724,591,189.00 701,880,725.22 105,716,619.49

D-075 16-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Upper Niger River Basin and 

Rural Development Authority 

(UNRBRDA)

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Kontagora 

(Auna) Dam and Irrigation project

Messrs SCC Limited 7,657,015,460.52 11,386,736,883.69 18,532,054,748.04 7,145,317,864.35 511,697,596.17

D-080 

supersedes 

Certificate 

Nos. 080 of 

August 17, 

2010 and 

October 12, 

2010

26-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Construction 

of Owiwi Multi-purpose Dam inclusive 

of the Water Treatment Plant and 

Irrigation Schemes at Owiwi, Ogun State

Messrs Gilmor Nigeria 

Limited

3,815,453,484.72 6,836,623,843.68 9,755,826,596.30 2,919,202,752.62 896,250,732.10

D-089 23-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Construction 

of the Gurara Water Transfer Dam and 

Associated Works Lot A: Variation 

Order No. 2

Messrs Salini Nigeria. 

Limited

18,419,566,501.62 38,500,000,000.00 54,343,519,056.96 15,843,519,056.96 2,576,047,444.66

D-233 03-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Contract for the Construction of Phase I 

(Earth Dam) of the Otukpo 

Multipurpose Dam and Irrigation 

Project in Benue State

Messrs SCC Nigeria Limited 9,001,651,853.86 9,001,651,853.86

D-236 This 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with 

reference 

No.BPP 

/s.1/Vol/VI

II /10/ 236 

of 3-Dec 

2010

13-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Construction of Two (2No.) Dams and 

Associated Works 

Messrs Roudo Nigeria 

Limited & Messrs Inflouest 

Ltd

6,113,889,950.78 5,885,452,173.28 228,437,777.50

D-273 31-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Water 

Resources

Hadejia Jama’are River Basin 

Development Authority 

(HJRB)

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) of 

the Contract for the Construction of 

Hadejia Valley Irrigation Project Phase I 

Stage I at Auyo and Kafin Hausa Local 

Government Areas of Jigawa State

Messrs. CGC Nigeria Limited 4,424,923,799.38 5,908,243,535.04 9,661,396,999.82 3,954,837,670.23 470,086,129.15

TOTAL 54,943,335,318.28 49,791,806,886.05 5,151,528,432.23





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

1,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

450,000,000.00                                          -              4,727,405,874.35                                          -   

3,000,000,000.00

300,000,000.00

16,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                 173,383,325.50                                          -   

1,350,000,000.00

1,377,120,074.00

247,500,000.00

Foreign Currency





                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   



Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-346 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

Certificate 

Ref No 346 

of 14/1/10

21-May-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

NPA Award of Contract for 7 No. Supply and 

Road Construction Projects Under the 

Nigerian Ports Authority.

M/S  Abhal Ventures Ltd, 

M/S  Depasa Marine Int’l 

Ltd, M/S Radam Maritime 

Services, M/S MRC 

Engineering Ltd , M/S  MRC 

Engineering Ltd, M/S  

Westport Nigeria Ltd, M/S  

Keniah Marine Nigeria

N747,420,803.00 plus 

£1,247,537.52 plus € 24,641,044.11 

plus US$ 4,779,438.15

4,982,805,353.10 747,420,803 £1,247,537.52 plus € 

24,641,044.11 plus US$ 

4,779,438.15

D-181 09-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Port Authority 

(NPA)

Rehabilitation of Tin Can Island (Quay 

Wall and Quay Apron)

Messrs Johnak Engineering 

Limited

1,054,937,932.83 2,600,000,000.00 3,642,611,404.44 1,042,611,404.28 12,326,528.55

D-191 11-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigeria Port Authority (NPA) Contract for the Provision of 

Consultancy Services for the 

Development of a 25-year National 

Ports Master Plan

Messrs CPCS Transcom 

International

C$1,339,350.00 plus Euro 

384,360.00

C$1,339,350.00 plus 

Euro 384,360.00

D-218 26-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigeria Port Authority (NPA) Contract for the Fast Tracking 

Development of the Phase 4 Port 

Facilities at Onne Port Complex

Messrs Intels Integrated 

Logistic Services

US$435,860,847.00 US$435,860,847.00 

D-234 03-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of 

Transport

Nigerian Ports Authority Contract for the Complete 

Rehabilitation and Expansion of 

Nigerian Ports Authority (NPA) 

Headquarters Building in Marina, Lagos

Messrs Sageto Limited 5,001,785,839.05 5,001,785,839.05

TOTAL 6,804,144,574.88 plus 

Euro25,025,404.11 plus 

C$1,339,350.00 plus 

US$440,640,285.15 plus 

£1,247,537.52  6,791,818,046.30

Euro25,025,404.11 plus 

C$1,339,350.00 plus 

US$440,640,285.15 plus 

£1,247,537.52

12,326,528.55





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

Internally Generated Revenue 

of Nigerian Ports Authority 

(NPA)

1,060,000,000.00

450,000,000.00

Solely Pre-funded by Intels 

Integrated Logistic Services 

based on the modalities 

adopted in Development of 

Phase 3 of the project and the 

cost will be amortized from the 

Service Boat and other Port 

Charges in all the Ports on an 

agreed period without any 

strain on the conventional 

Revenue Source of the 700,000,000.00

Foreign Currency







Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF WOMEN AFFAIRS
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-035 13-Jul-10 Federal Ministry of 

Women Affairs and Social 

Development

Federal Ministry of Women 

Affairs and Social 

Development

Direct Procurement of additional Sixty-

Three (63) units of Peugeot G9 Expert 

Tepee Ambulances and its Accessories 

under Millennium Development Goals 

(MDG) by Federal Ministry of Women 

Affairs and Social Development for the 

Reduction of Maternal Mortality

Messrs Peugeot Automobile 

of Nigeria (PAN)

458,419,500.00 458,419,500.00

TOTAL 458,419,500.00  458,419,500.00



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

728,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Foreign Currency





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF WORKS 
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-010 25-May-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Dualization of the 

Ibadan-Ilorin Road Section II: Oyo-

Ogbomosho Road

Messrs Reynolds 

Construction Company 

Nigeria Limited

48,689,314,173.54 47,504,138,344.20 1,185,175,829.34

D-013 26-May-10 Federal Ministry of Works Works Construction of Western Bye-pass in 

Kano State as an Extension of Kano - 

Maiduguri Road Contract No. 5960

Messrs Dantata & Sawoe 

Construction Company Ltd

1,840,851,498.00 13,226,801,593.27 15,044,630,407.73 1,817,828,814 23,022,675.54

D-022 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.D-022 

of 

September 

17, 2010

13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Rehabilitation of Enugu Bound 

Carriageway of the Onitsha-Enugu Dual 

Carriageway Road (Phase I of Section I) 

in Anambra State – Augmentation of the 

subsisting Contract No. 5929 to include 

(Km 0+000 – Km 3 + 000)

Messrs CCC Construction 

Nigeria Limited

2,374,850,866.08 5,092,444,641.90 7,351,344,974.40 2,258,900,332.50 115,950,533.58

D-073 11-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Implementation of 1st Batch of 

Presidential Intervention Federal 

Highway Projects contained in the 2009 

Appropriation Act Nationwide - 

Rehabilitation of the Outstanding 45km 

of the Katsina – Daura Section as 

Addendum to the Kano – Kazaure – 

Daura – Mai’adua and Katsina – Daura – 

Zango Road Contract No. 5997

Messrs Triacta Nigeria 

Limited

2,407,495,396.85 2,319,910,477.50 4,727,405,874.35 2,407,495,396.85

D-079 17-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Construction of Nine 

(9) No. Projects out of Eleven (11) Nos. 

under the 1st Batch of Projects 

contained in the 2010 Appropriation 

Act

Messrs Mothercat  Ltd and 8 

others

66,643,668,734.80 65,355,485,981.49 1,288,182,753.31

D-091 24-Aug-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the Completion of 

the Rehabilitation of Mararaba – Bali 

Road (Phases I & II Works), Taraba 

State - Contract No. 5105A

Messrs Moulds Nigeria 

Limited

746,180,239.53 5,155,507,915.77 5,901,688,155.30 746,180,239.53

D-106 20-Sep-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Twelve (12) Projects under the 2nd 

Batch of Presidential Intervention 

Federal Highway Projects contained in 

the 2009 Appropriation Act - 

Rehabilitation of Oji-Achi-Mmaku-Awgu-

Ndeabor-Mpu-Okpankpu-Akaeze Road 

Section I in Enugu State - Augmentation 

of the subsisting Contract No 6037

Messrs Master Holdings 

Nigeria Limited

1,518,167,332.50 3,287,120,702.25 4,805,288,034.75 1,518,167,332.50



D-118 07-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal ministry of Works Contract for the Construction of Eleven 

(11) Nos. 1st Batch of Projects 

contained in the 2010 Appropriation 

Act- Rehabilitation of Apapa Oshodi 

Expressway Phase I ( Beachland 

Junction RHS Km 7 + 00 to 

approximately RHS Km 12 + 600) Lagos 

and Oshogbo-Ilesha Road, Phase I , Osun 

State

Messrs Julius berger Nig plc, 

Messrs Horizon 

Construction Company 

Limited

                                   9,026,133,372.28                      8,934,305,131.33               91,828,240.95 

D-133 13-Oct-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Rehabilitation of the Otuocha -Anam-

Nzam-Innoma-Iheaka-Ibaji- Section of 

the Otuocha-Ibaji-Odulu-Ajegwu Road 

in Anambra

Messrs Niger Construction 

Limited (Nigercat)

                                   1,381,964,939.36                 5,804,811,747.04           7,173,909,755.40                      1,369,098,008.36               12,866,931.00 

D-167 

supersedes 

earlier 

Certificate 

No. 167 of 

29/10/10

08-Nov-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Reconstructive / 

Rehabilitation of Seven (7) No. Projects 

out of Nine (9) Nos. under the 3rd Batch 

of Projects Contained in the 2010 

Appropriation Act

CGC Nig Ltd and 6 others                                 43,057,802,168.03                    41,975,045,347.99         1,082,756,820.04 

D-228 02-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Roads Maintenance 

Agency (FERMA)/Federal 

Road Safety Commission

Repeat Procurement of 6No. 40 Tonne 

Diesel 33.360 Tow Trucks for use by the 

Federal Road Safety Commission (FRSC) 

under a Special Arrangement between 

FRSC and FERMA

Messrs Conpendium Limited 372,077,040.00 269,100,000.00 102,977,040.00

D-235 03-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Dualization of Otta-

Abeokuta Road, Addendum No. 3 to 

Contract No. 3278A

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria 

Plc

11,555,932,442.67 23,686,410,289.95 34,313,987,337.21 10,627,577,047.26 928,355,395.41

D-244 10-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Appointment of a Technical 

Adviser/Consultant for the Engineering, 

Procurement and Engineering (EPC) of 

the Second River Niger Bridge at 

Onitsha/Asaba in Anambra and Delta 

States

Messrs Icecon Nigeria 

Limited

772,806,130.24 753,306,130.20 19,500,000.04

D-261 20-Dec-10 Federal Ministry of Works Federal Ministry of Works Contract for the Appointment of a 

Consultant for the Engineering Design of 

Abonemma-Kula Road and Bridges with 

Spurs to Soku and Abissa in Rivers State

Messrs Abbibet Consultants 269,665,000.00 00 269,665,000.00 00 

TOTAL 190,387,244,333.88  185,536,628,106.67                 4,850,616,219.21 





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

6,000,000,000.00

2,500,000,000.00

2,000,000,000.00

1,000,000,000.00                                          -              2,252,062,541.35                                          -   

24,715,500,000.00

744,475,712.00

1,500,000,000.00

Foreign Currency



                          1,399,498,551.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   US$756,418.00 plus 

N15,041,000.00

                             729,000,000.00 

                       19,890,000,000.00 

3,177,000,000.00

6,300,000,000.00

9,000,000,000.00

486,000,000.00





                                        -   





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-070 

Supersede

d earlier 

Certificate 

ref. No. 071 

of 10/8/10

09-Nov-10 Economic and Financial 

Crimes Commission 

(EFCC)

Economic and Financial 

Crimes Commission (EFCC)

Construction of Economic and Financial 

Crimes Commission (EFCC) Corporate 

Head Office, Abuja

Messrs Julius Berger Nigeria 

Plc

20,963,648,451.53 18,867,283,615.14 2,096,364,836.39

TOTAL 20,963,648,451.53  18,867,283,615.14 2,096,364,836.39



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

4,700,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

Foreign Currency



                                        -   



Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

INDEPENDENT NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-102 

supersedes 

Certificate 

with 

reference 

No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

102 of 

October 22, 

2010

15-Sep-10 Independent National 

Electoral Commission 

(INEC)

Independent National 

Electoral Commission (INEC)

Contract for the Procurement of Direct 

Data Capture Machines by Independent 

National Electoral Commission (INEC)

Messrs Haier Electrical 

Appliances, Avante 

International Technology 

and Zinox Technologies

US$230,117,600.00 US$230,117,600.00

D173 05-Nov-10 Independent National 

Electoral Commission 

(INEC)

INEC Procurement of 150,000 Units of 

Collapsible Transparent Ballot Boxes

Messrs Messrs Emchai 

Limited

2,250,000,000.00 1,950,000,000.00 300,000,000.00

TOTAL 2,250,000,000.00 plus 

US$230,117,600.00  

1,950,000,000.00 US$230,117,600.00 300,000,000.00





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

87,721,000,000.00 from INEC 

Supplementary Budget

300,000,000.00

Foreign Currency







Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-065 30-Jul-10 Ministry of Foreign Affairs Ministry of Foreign Affairs Installation of Global Communication 

Network Project:  Missions-

Missions/Missions-Headquarters 

Communication Network (Consultancy 

and Implementation) by Ministry of 

Foreign Affairs -   Implementation of 

Phase 1 of the Global Communication 

Network (GCN) Project interconnecting 

the Ministry’s Headquarters in Abuja 

and the selected 16 missions and Phase 

II covering 50 Missions abroad  

between the Missions

Messrs R.T. Com Nigeria 

Limited with Galaxy 

Backbone Plc as Project 

Coordinator

1,799,900,000.00 930,000,000.00 2,691,060,052.63 1,761,060,052.63 38,839,947.37

D-066 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.BPP/S.1

/Vol.VIII/1

0/066 of 

July 

31,2010

12-Aug-10 Ministry of Foreign Affairs Ministry of Foreign Affairs Installation of Global Communication 

Network Project:  Missions-

Missions/Missions-Headquarters 

Communication Network (Consultancy 

and Implementation) by Ministry of 

Foreign Affairs -   Implementation of 

Phase 1 of the Global Communication 

Network (GCN) Project interconnecting 

the Ministry’s Headquarters in Abuja 

and the selected 16 missions and Phase 

II covering 50 Missions abroad  

between the Missions – Consultancy 

Services

Messrs Galaxy Backbone Plc 199,999,997.39 84,699,720.00 261,074,717.42 176,374,997.42 23,624,999.97

D-094 31-Aug-10 Ministry of Foreign Affairs Ministry of Foreign Affairs Contract for the Completion of Ministry 

of Foreign Affairs Headquarters 

Building, Abuja: Variation Order No. 2

Messrs Bulet International 

(Nigeria) Limited

1,956,593,550.89 13,184,657,800.69 15,141,252,351.58 1,956,593,550.89

TOTAL 3,956,493,548.28  3,894,028,600.94                 62,464,947.34





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

2,000,000,000.00                                          -           34,230,309,729.00                                          -   

2,000,000,000.00                                          -              2,691,060,052.63                                          -   

4,783,673,678.00

Foreign Currency





                                        -   

                                        -   



Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF INTERIOR
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-217 25-Nov-10 Ministry of Interior Nigeria Immigration Service Contract for the Procurement and 

Installation of Aerial Surveillance 

Equipment on the Air Border Patrol 

Aircraft Dornier 228 No. 5N-AUZ for the 

Nigeria Immigration Service

Messrs Africa Contracts & 

Equipment Limited

519,962,557.00 519,962,557.00

TOTAL 519,962,557.00  519,962,557.00



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

550,000,000.00

Foreign Currency





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF MINES AND STEEL
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-262 20-Dec-10 Ministry of Mines and 

Steel Development

National Steel Raw Materials 

Exploration Agency 

(NSRMEA)

Contract for the Procurement of One (1) 

Atlas COPCO Multi-Purpose Crawler-

Mounted Drill Rig, Model MUSTANG 5-

P4 by National Steel Raw Materials 

Exploration Agency (NSRMEA), Kaduna

 Messrs Brownny Gold 

Limited

248,317,856.82 248,317,856.82

TOTAL 248,317,856.82  248,317,856.82



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

525,000,000.00

Foreign Currency





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF NIGER DELTA AFFAIRS
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-034 01-Jul-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Consultancy Services for the Pre-

Feasibilty/Feasibilty and 

Preliminary/Final Engineering Designs 

for Coastal Roads in the Niger Delta 

Region by Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs

Aim Consultabts and 5 

others

9,256,852,414.33 7,738,524,054.76 1,518,328,359.57

D-062 29-Jul-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Appointment of Consultants to carry out 

Process Audits of Internally Generated 

Revenue of the 37 Agencies of the 

Federal Government of Nigeria

Messrs KPMG Audit and 17 

others

566,100,000.00 514,916,000 51,184,000.00

D-064 30-Jul-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Dualization of Port Harcourt/Aba 

Expressway – Obehia – Azumini – 

Ukanafun 50KM Road in Abia/Akwa 

Ibom States: Phase I: KM 00+00 – KM 

20+00 and Phase II: Km 20+000 – Km 

50+000

Messrs China Civil 

Engineering Construction 

Company

20,972,753,132.10 13,257,556,596.90 34,230,309,729.00 20,972,753,132.10

D-145 This 

supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with 

reference 

no 

BPP/S.1/V

ol / VIII / 

10 /145 of 

Oct 

22,2010

02-Nov-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contract for the Construction of 

Okputuite-Mbato Junction-Orie Market-

Lomara (Igwebuike) in Umunneochi 

Local Government Area of Abia State

Messrs Enerco Nigeria 

Limited

9,008,332,927.96 9,008,332,927.96

D-149 25-Oct-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for three (3) Nos. Projects out 

of (11) Nos. 1st Batch of Projects 

contained in the Ministry's FY2010 

Appropriation by Ministry of Niger 

Delta Affairs.

Hinterland Nig Ltd,Deep 

Orange Nig Ltd,Apogee 

Engineering Ltd

                                23,042,128,724.26                    21,174,746,000.87         1,867,382,723.39 

D-195 12-Nov-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contract for the Appointment of 

Consultants for the Development of the 

Centre for Skills Development and 

Training, Port Harcourt, Rivers State

Cosmo Base Consortium, 

Acre Turnkey Projects Ltd, 

Lord’s Construction Co. 

Ltd, Livicon Group Limited, 

Clique Consult Limited, 

1,200,290,125.82 825,893,767.49 374,396,358.33

D-210 19-Nov-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for the award of Phase I of the 

five (5) Nos. Projects out of the 

proposed eleven (11) Nos. 1st Batch of 

Projects contained in the Ministry’s 

FY2010 Appropriation by Ministry of 

Niger Delta Affairs

Setraco Nigeria Limited, 

Reynolds Constr. Ltd., 

Setraco Nigeria Ltd., Gitto 

Costruzioni Generali, Triacta 

Nig. Ltd

47,078,092,370.17 44,891,179,113.67 2,186,913,256.50

D-227 02-Dec-10 Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Ministry of Niger Delta 

Affairs

Contracts for Land Reclamation, 

Shoreline Protection and Canalization 

Projects in the Niger Delta Region Batch 

1 by Ministry of Niger Delta Affairs

Messrs First Marine & 

Engineering Serv Ltd, Colby 

Nig Ltd and Ogbosite 

International Ltd

5,364,585,843.75 5,364,585,843.75

TOTAL 116,489,135,538.39  110,490,930,840.60 5,998,204,697.79





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

1,200,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

Contingency Vote of Mr. 

President

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

                                         -           22,892,354,814.21                                          -   

1,792,500,000.00

                       15,900,176,939.00 

9,000,000,000.00

6,825,309,644.00

14,400,000,000.00

Foreign Currency





                                        -   

                                        -   

                                        -   



Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

OFFICE OF THE HEAD OF CIVIL SERVICE OF THE FEDERATION
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-158 27-Oct-10 Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Office of the Head of Civil 

Service of the Federation

Provision of Local Area Network ( 

structured cabling, ancillary 

requirement and Unified 

communication systems) for the federal 

secretariat Phase II Complex.

Messrs Galaxy Backbone Plc                                       497,396,135.25                          422,786,714.96               74,609,420.00 

TOTAL                                       497,396,135.25                           422,786,714.96               74,609,420.00 



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

                             798,340,955.00 

Foreign Currency





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

PRESIDENTIAL IMPLEMENTATION COMMITTEE ON MARITIME SAFETY & SECURITY
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-100 07-Sep-10 Presidential 

Implementation 

Committee on Maritime 

Safety & Security 

(PICOMSS)

Office of the National Security 

Adviser

Supply and Installation of Automatic 

Identification System (AIS) and Closed-

Circuit Television (CCTV) Maritime 

Domain Monitoring Systems in 

pursuance of the execution of the 

Federal Government Coastal Maritime 

Radar Surveillance Systems 

(COMARASS) Project

Messrs Xanatos Marine 

Limited

US$32,337,163.00 US$32,337,163.00 

TOTAL US$32,337,163.00  US$32,337,163.00 



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

US$127,000,000.00 jointly 

contributed by all the 

stakeholders, namely NAMASA, 

NPA and NNPC

Foreign Currency





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

STATE HOUSE
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-042 08-Jul-10 State House Office of the National Security 

Adviser to the President

Purchase of Two (2) Falcon 7X and one 

(1) Gulfstream G550 Aircrafts in 

replacement of Aging Aircrafts in the 

Presidential Air Fleet

Dassault Aviation SA and 

Gulfstream Aerospace 

Corporation

$154,529,000.00 $154,529,000.00 

D-054 19-Jul-10 State House Millennium Development 

Goals (MDGs).

Consultancy Services for the National 

Management Consultants (NMC) on 

QuickWins Millennium Development 

Goals Project:         (a) Appointment of 

National Management Consultancy for 

the Quick Wins’ MDGs Project – 

Extension of Consultancy Services – 

2008/2009 (b) Engagement of National 

Management Consultants (NMC) on 

QuickWins 2009 for Additional Services:  

Management of Warehouses in Six (6) 

Geo-political Zones, (c)  Additional 

Reimbursement on the Consultancy 

Services for QuickWins 2008 and (d) 

Appointment of National Management 

Consultancy for the Quick Wins’ MDGs 

Project –  Extension of Consultancy 

Services – 2010/2011

Messrs ETAT Consulting 

Limited

261,749,946.38 1,086,785,539.05 1,309,249,494.54 222,463,955.49 39,285,990.89

D-072 10-Aug-10 State House Millennium Development 

Goals (MDGs).

Consultancy Services for the National 

Management Consultants (NMC) on 

QuickWins Millennium Development 

Goals Project:         (a) Appointment of 

National Management Consultancy for 

the Quick Wins’ MDGs Project – 

Extension of Consultancy Services – 

2008/2009 (b) Engagement of National 

Management Consultants (NMC) on 

QuickWins 2009 for Additional Services:  

Management of Warehouses in Six (6) 

Geo-political Zones, (c)  Additional 

Reimbursement on the Consultancy 

Services for QuickWins 2008 and (d) 

Appointment of National Management 

Consultancy for the Quick Wins’ MDGs 

Project –  Extension of Consultancy 

Services – 2010/2011, (e) Extension of 

Consultancy Services of the National 

and States Consultants and National and 

States Civil Orgarnizations for 

Monitoring and Evaluation of the 2009 

Debt Relief Gains (DRGs) Funded 

Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) 

Projects and Programmes

Messrs Global Project 

Consortium & 45 other 

Consultants plus 38 Civil 

Society Organizations

2,661,204,293.07 1,309,249,494.54 3,561,312,035.89 2,252,062,541.35 409,141,751.72



D-078 17-Aug-10 State House State House Renewal of Maintenance of State House 

Complex, Presidential Facilities, 

Banquet Hall and Administrative 

Building Facilities

Messrs Julius Berger Nig. Plc 1,576,941,900.98 1,483,965,000.00 92,976,900.98

D-240 08-Dec-10 State House Millennium Development 

Goals

Direct Procurement of the IT and 

Connectivity Services of Galaxy 

Backbone Plc for a period of Twenty 

Four (24) months by Millennium 

Development Goals

Messrs Galaxy Backbone Plc 420,140,773.97 391,272,598.98 28,868,174.99

TOTAL 4,920,036,914.4 plus 

US$154,529,000.00  4,349,764,095.82 $154,529,000.00 570,272,818.58



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

21,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -   #VALUE!                                          -   

20,000,000,000.00

4,159,500,000.00                                          -              4,339,944,789.53                                          -   

Foreign Currency



1,651,320,086.00

35,027,128,870.00



                                        -   

                                        -   





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FEDERATION
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-005 

Spersedes 

Certificate 

No. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

005 of May 

12, 2010 

15-Jul-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

SGF/PTDF Construction of Skill Acquisition Centre 

in the Port Harcourt Rivers

Messrs Megastar Technical 

& Construction Ltd, Equator 

Construction & Engineering 

Company Limited, Soltec 

Delta Engineering Ltd, 

Conspec Engineering 

Construction Limited, Keat 

Palms Limited, Lax Nigeria 

Limited, Trenur Nigeria 

Limited, Jesad Ventures 

Limited, Oscar Fiber Nigeria 

Limited, Ali-Rezi Limited, 

Prime Electro-Mech Limited, 

Elioperaz Nigeria Limited, 

Radial Circle Telecom 

Limited

*N10,233,896,531.80 out of which 

N2,987,687,211.85 in favour of 

Messrs  Paul B Nig. Ltd for Skill 

Acquisition Centre in PH, Rivers 

State was Withdrawn

7,246,209,319.95

D-11 24-May-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

NEMA Procurement of Ten (10Nos.) Water 

Tankers and Two (2Nos) Forty (40) 

Tonners Trailers by National 

Emergency Management Agency  

(NEMA)

Messrs Leventis Motors 

Limited

185,740,000.00 185,740,000.00

D-050 19-Jul-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

SGF Production of 20,000 copies of 800 

pages and 5,000 CD ROMs Compendium 

on Nigeria

Messrs 1st October 

Publications Limited

250,000,000.00 250,000,000.00

D-222 

Supersedes 

the earlier 

certificate 

with Ref 

No.BPP/S.1

/Vol.VII/09

/222 of 

October 

16,2009

13-Aug-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Infrastructural Development Projects by 

the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) - Construction of 

Ugbo-Oghoye Road (Phase 1), Ondo 

State

Messrs Moreno D. C. West 

Africa Plc

19,409,143,685.70 19,409,143,685.70

D-076 16-Aug-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF)

Contracts for the Phase II Development 

of Projects at the National Technical 

Institute (NTI), Bonny, Rivers State 

under the Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund

Messrs COT Engineering Ltd 

and 19 others

6,633,367,173.63 6,551,532,901.06 81,834,272.57

D-081 18-Aug-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF).

Appointment of Consultants for the 2nd 

Phase Development of National 

Technical Institute (NTI), Bonny, Rivers 

State by Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF) 

Headquarters, Abuja

Messrs Coplan Associates 

and 5 others

1,663,124,612.23 1,187,108,281.09 476,016,331.14



D-084 

supersedes 

Certificate 

No. 084 of 

August 19, 

2010

16-Sep-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF).

Contracts for the Appointment of 

Consultants for the Third Phase of the 

University Upgrade Project for the 

Northern and Southern Zones by the 

Petroleum Technology Development 

Fund (PTDF)

Messrs Multi-Systems 

Consultants and 9 others

1,628,542,587.10 1,177,085,570.61 451,457,016.49

D-090 24-Aug-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Galaxy Backbone Plc Procurement of ICT Goods, Works and 

Services to Ministries, Departments and 

Agencies (MDAs) of the Federal 

Government of Nigeria

Messrs Galaxy Backbone Plc 2,699,287,701.86 2,498,849,180.36 200,438,521.50

D-098 02-Sep-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

 Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) for the additional 

works on the Land Reclamation project 

at Ojobo in Burutu Community of Delta 

State

Messrs Land Pilling & 

Dredging Limited

3,000,000,000.00 5,203,572,675.00 7,820,993,075.55 2,617,420,400.55 382,579,599.45

D-099 03-Sep-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Petroleum Technology 

Development Fund (PTDF)

Contract for the Appointment of 

Consultants for the Development of the 

Centre for Skills Development and 

Training, Port Harcourt Rivers State

Messrs Multisystem 

Consultants, Strugg Project 

Consultants, Aman 

Associates and Samabot 

Associates

1,377,566,710.16 1,165,321,934.19 212,244,775.97

D-108 21-Sep-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

 Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Construction of Mbiama-Okarki-

Okparaki-Udoda Road in Rivers State – 

Augmentations for Phase I and Phase II

Messrs Toromik Nigeria  

Limited

2,888,718,684.00 3,910,349,399.75 6,315,418,177.50 2,405,068,777.75 483,649,906.25

D-122 This 

Supercedes 

the earlier 

certificates 

with 

reference 

Nos. 

BPP/S.1/V

ol. VII 

/10/122 0f 

Oct 

11,2010 

and 

October 22, 

2010

02-Dec-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Federal Road Safety 

Commission

Procurement of Operational Vehicles for 

Federal  Road Safety Commission 

(FRSC)

Messrs Coscharis Motors 

Nig Limited, Longevity 

                                      658,000,000.00                          600,000,000.00               58,000,000.00 

D-126 11-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Revised Estimate Total Cost (RETC) 

including Variation of the subsisting 

Contract for the Sandfiiling and Shore 

Protection of Ogu Town in Ogu/Bolo 

LGA of Rivers State

Messrs Roudo Nigeria 

Limited

                                   4,119,432,240.00                 8,133,835,920.50         12,014,341,090.58                      3,880,505,170.08            238,927,069.92 

D-132 13-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Revised Estimate Total Cost (RETC) 

including Variation of the subsisting 

Contract for the Construction of Iko-

Atabrikang-Opolum_Okuotip-Iwuachang 

Road/Bridge in Akwa Ibom State

Messrs Viche Nig  Ltd                                    2,816,241,078.84                 8,097,645,345.00         10,042,533,753.84                      1,944,888,408.84 .            871,352,670.00 

D-142 20-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Revised Estimated 

Total Cost (RETC) including variation of 

the subsisting Contract for the 

Construction of Ndiya Internal Roads at 

Nsit-Ubim LGA in Akwa Ibom State

Messrs Osmoserve Global 

Ltd

                                      611,173,450.39                 2,861,833,181.76           3,198,639,108.21                          336,805,926.45            274,367,523.94 

D-143 20-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Construction of Ekpiri 

Ikang Natunda Road in Cross River State

Messrs Emchai Limited                                         85,698,627.90                 1,417,504,929.96           1,493,172,406.46                            75,667,476.50               10,031,151.40 

D-144 20-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Construction of 

Odukpani-Akim-Akim Road in 

Odukpani, LGA. Cross River State

Messrs Zenith Energy 

Engineering Ltd

                                      740,328,780.00                    399,090,039.00           1,009,278,079.00                          610,188,040.00            130,140,740.00 

D-169 29-Oct-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Infrastructural Development Projects by 

the Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC) - Contract for the 

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) 

including variation in respect of the 

Shore Protection Works at Asoama / 

Okoloba Saragreia, Opokuma / 

Kolokuma Local Government of Bayelsa 

State

Messrs Zement & Zement 

Construction Limited

                                   2,000,000,000.00                 2,069,074,140.00           3,763,291,145.00                      1,694,217,005.00            305,782,995.00 



D-216 25-Nov-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Revised Estimated Total Cost (RETC) in 

respect of the Reclamation Works at 

Ogulagha Community, Delta State – 

Niger Delta Development Commission

Messrs Zement & Zement 

Construction Limited

2,091,112,875.00 2,991,771,750.00 1,577,663,793.75 4,569,435,543.75 513,449,081.25

D-242 09-Dec-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Augmentation of the Contract for the 

Shore Protection & Reclamation Works 

at Oporoma Southern Ijaw in Bayelsa 

State

Messrs Dredging Atlantic 

Limited

3,500,000,000.00 4,175,680,827.75 7,675,680,827.75 3,500,000,000.00

D-270 29-Dec-10 Office of the Secretary to 

the Government of the 

Federation

Niger Delta Development 

Commission

Contract for the Infrastructural 

Development Projects by the Niger 

Delta Development Commission (NDDC) 

across the Nine (9) States of the Region  -  

Construction of Six (6) No. Projects out 

of Twelve (12) Nos. under the 1st Batch 

of Niger Delta Development 

Commission (NDDC’s) Projects

Marcon,  United Dominion 

Co. Ltd, Philjin Projects Ltd., 

LCD Int'l Ltd., FWE Western 

Energy Ltd, Cico 

Construction & Leasing Coy. 

Ltd

22,633,057,898.82 20,978,585,691.74 1,654,472,207.08

TOTAL 86,236,745,425.58  75,637,563,993.67 6,344,743,861.96



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

Internally Generated Revenue                                          -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

National Disaster Management 

Management Agency (NEMA)

820,000,000.00

2,063,086,094.77 NDDC 

2008/2009 Budget

                                         -              1,724,591,189.00                                          -   

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR) 

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR)

Foreign Currency



Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR

2,700,000,000.00

3,000,000,000.00

Internally Generated Revenue 

(IGR) 

825,121,078.49 from NDDC 

2009/2010 Budget

                                         -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,140,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          1,000,000,000.00                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                          2,000,000,000.00 

                             300,000,000.00 

                             450,000,000.00 

                             140,000,000.00 

 NDDC 2010 Budget 

179,999,994.00 



374,279,870.44

120,000,000.00

4,839,760,943.32



                                        -   

                                        -   



                                        -   





Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF POLICE AFFAIRS
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-030 29-Jun-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Ministry of Police Affairs Direct procurement of 3,086,664 units 

of 7.62 X 39mm and 2,146,542 units of 

9mm live Ammunition by Federal 

ministry of Ploice affairs

Messrs Defence Industries 

Corporatiion of Nigeria 

(DICON)

361,416,750.00 261,660,300.00 99,756,450.00

D-033 30-Jun-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Prourement of 90Nos. Peugeot 407 

Vehicles for the Nigeria Police Force by 

Federal Ministry of Police Affairs

Messrs Peugeot Automobile 

Nigeria Limited (PAN)

581,978,250.00                          581,805,000.00 173,250.00

D-046 18-Jul-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Direct Procurement of additional 

1,995,129 units of 7.62x39mm Live 

Ammunition by Federal Ministry of 

Police Affairs

Messrs Defence Industries 

Corporation of Nigeria 

(DICON).

99,756,450.00 99,756,450.00

D-068 04-Aug-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Procurement of various items under the 

Nigeria Police Reform Programme

Messrs Marvelfairs Nig. 

Limited and 7 others

6,209,428,311.09 5,339,359,525.13 870,068,785.96

D-092 30-Aug-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Supply of 1No. Brand New Bell 412 EP 

Helicopter for the Nigeria Police

Messrs Sea Jewel Energy 

Limited

US$14,524,410.36 plus 

N551,746,038.55 

319,465,901.96 US$14,300,000.00 US$224,410.36 plus 

232,280,136.59 
D-093 31-Aug-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police/Nigerian 

Communications Satellite 

Limited (NIGCOMSAT).

Procurement of Strategic GSM Tracking 

System for the Nigeria Police Force and 

Expansion/Upgrade of the Existing 

System with the SSS under the Nigeria 

Police Reform Programme

Messrs V & V Nigeria 

Limited

6,528,500,000.00 5,875,650,000.00 652,850,000.00

D-096 31-Aug-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Contract for the Procurement of UHF 

Digital Portable Radios & Accessories; 

MB1518 Personnel Carriers, MB Anti 

Riot Water Canon, Suzuki 250cc 

Motorcycles and Cessna Citation XLS 

Aircraft under the Nigeria Police 

Reform Programme

Messrs Atlantic Meridean 

Company Ltd,Balyn Auto 

Nig. Ltd, Kexxon Integrated 

Services Ltd, Chizon & Viv 

Global Services Ltd and Sea 

Jewel Energy Limited

12,026,395,341.91 9,535,268,723.67 2,491,126,618.24

D-127 12-Oct-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Central Bank of Nigeria Procurement of Logistics and 

Equipment to the Nigeria police Force 

(NPF) from CBN Intervention Fund

Messrs Pauliza Limited, 

Hades Meridain Group, 

Reliance 

Telecommunication Ltd, 

Armcom Ltd

                                18,157,863,607.84                    14,911,861,733.75         3,246,001,874.09 

D-129 

Supersedes 

earlier 

Certificate 

No. 129 of 

21/10/10

09-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Federal Ministry of Police 

Affairs

Contracts for the Procurement of 

Projects under the Nigerian Police 

Reform Programme 

Messrs Arut International 

Ltd , Messrs Mekahog Ltd.

                                   6,655,226,163.00 5,855,531,898.20 799,694,264.80

D-146 21-Oct-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Department of State Services 

/ Nigerian Communications 

Satellite Limited 

(NIGCOMSAT)

Contract for the Procurement of 

Strategic GSM Tracking and 

Interception Systems for the 

Department of State Services (DSS) 

under the Nigeria Police Reform 

Programme

Messrs Gamma TSE Limited  € 13,514,482.00 plus 

40,800,000.00 Equivalent to 

2,743,698,400.00  

 € 12,838,757.90 plus 

40.800,000.00 Equivalent to 

2,608,551,580.00 

 € 675,724.10 

Equivalent to 

135,144,820.00 



D-166 

supersedes 

earlier 

Certificate 

No. 166 of 

29/10/10

17-Dec-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Ministry of Police Affairs / 

Nigeria Police

Award of Contracts for the Procurement 

of the Nigeria Police Force, various 

Projects in the 2010 Appropriation

Messrs Sea Jewel Energy 

Limited and 3 others

                                11,361,821,607.30                      9,509,578,908.12         1,852,242,699.18 

D-176 05-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Force Procurement of various items under the 

Nigeria Police Reform Programme

Messrs Alpha 

Resources,Messrs Oakfield 

& Messrs Tough Trust 

Company Ltd.

1,668,075,580.00 1,183,455,000 484,620,580.00

D-177 08-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Force Contract for the Procurement of 9,879 

units of Bullet Proof Vest for the Nigeria 

Police

Messrs Beks Kimse Nigeria 

Limited

1,500,000,000.00 1,499,986,050.00 13,950.00

D-185 09-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Force Contract for the Procurement of various 

items under the Nigeria Police Reform 

Programme in the Year 2010 

Appropriation as in the attached list

Messrs SEA Jewel Energy 

Ltd,  Arut Int’l Ltd, Denca 

Services Ltd, Denca 

Services Ltd

11,361,821,607.30 made up of 

US$49,749,416.70 plus 

3,899,409,102.30

8,676,685,896.12 made up of 

US$48,196,604.45 plus 

1,447,195,228.62

2,685,135,711.18

D-201 15-Nov-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Force Contract for Consultancy Services for 

the Development of a Strategic Plan on 

the Reform of the Nigeria Police Force

Messrs Accenture Limited 90,000,000.00 89,999,306.17 693.83

D-251 15-Dec-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Supply of 400 BRAND NEW Toyota 

Hilux 4x4 Double Cabin Pick-up Vans for 

the Nigeria Police

Messrs Toffy Ventures 

Limited

2,308,766,197.50 2,308,766,197.50

D-252 This 

supersedes  

the earlier 

certificate 

of ''No 

Objection'' 

with Ref 

No. 

BPP/s.1/V

ol.VIII/10/

252 of 15-

Dec 2010

15-Dec-10 Ministry of Police Affairs Nigeria Police Contract for the Procurement of Various 

Items under the Nigeria Police Reform 

Programme

Messrs Coscharis Motor Ltd,  

Toffy Ventures ltd,  Toffy 

Ventures ltd, Coscharis 

Motor Ltd, Steyr-Daimler-

Puch Spezialfahrzeug and 

ICOM UK Limited, Coscharis 

Motors Ltd, Balyn Auto Nig. 

Ltd, Balyn Auto Nig. Ltd, 

Balyn Auto Nig Ltd, Toffy 

Ventures Ltd and Green 

Practika

5,013,265,016.25 4,393,064,143.85 620,200,872.40

TOTAL
87,771,505,359.29 plus 

US$29,048,820.72  73,369,912,516.43 US$27,529,163.51

14,401,592,842.86 

plus 

US$1,519,657.21





 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

 CBN                                          -                                            -                                            -   

                       79,002,000,000.00 

                       79,020,000,000.00 

Foreign Currency



                       11,150,000,000.00 

71,118,000,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00

79,020,000,000.00









Due Process Review of Capital Projects

BUREAU OF PUBLIC PROCUREMENT (BPP)

Status Report 2010-1st January 2010 to December 30, 2010
Main Due Process Certificates Issued against FY2010 Appropriation

DETAILED CERTIFICATES  

MINISTERIES, DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
Cert Serial 

No.

Date of Cert. Parent Ministry Implementation Agency Project Name Project Contractor

 Project Cost as Requested by 

MDAs  

 Original Project Cost 

before Variation  

 Total Revised 

Project Cost 

including 

Augmentation Cost 

 BPP Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Local)  

 BPP 

Certified/Reviewed 

Project Cost (Foreign)  

 Cost Reduction 

(Savings) 

D-264 22-Dec-10 Office of the Auditor-

General for the Federation

Office of the Auditor-General 

for the Federation

Purchase of Property at Plot No. 273, 

Central Business District, Abuja (Behind 

UAC Office Complex) by the Office of the 

Auditor-General for the Federation

Office of the Auditor-

General for the Federation

2,680,000,000.00 2,680,000,000.00 742,500,000.00

TOTAL 2,680,000,000.00  2,680,000,000.00



 Budgetary Provision/Source of 

Funding  Original Project 

Cost  

 Project 

Augmentation Cost  

 Reviewed Project 

Cost  

 Cost 

Reduction 

Foreign Currency




